117TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION

H. R. 3239

AN ACT

- To make improvements in the enactment of title 41, United States Code, into a positive law title and to improve the Code.
 - 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
 - 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

1 SECTION 1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.

- 2 The table of contents for this Act is as follows:
 - Sec. 1. Table of contents.
 - Sec. 2. Purpose.
 - Sec. 3. Title 2, United States Code.
 - Sec. 4. Title 5, United States Code.
 - Sec. 5. Title 6, United States Code.
 - Sec. 6. Title 7, United States Code.
 - Sec. 7. Title 8, United States Code.
 - Sec. 8. Title 10, United States Code.
 - Sec. 9. Title 12, United States Code.
 - Sec. 10. Title 14, United States Code.
 - Sec. 10. Title 14, United States Code
 - Sec. 11. Title 15, United States Code.
 - Sec. 12. Title 16, United States Code.
 - Sec. 13. Title 18, United States Code.
 - Sec. 14. Title 19, United States Code.
 - Sec. 15. Title 20, United States Code.
 - Sec. 16. Title 21, United States Code.
 - Sec. 17. Title 22, United States Code.
 - Sec. 18. Title 23, United States Code.
 - Sec. 19. Title 24, United States Code.
 - Sec. 20. Title 25, United States Code.
 - Sec. 21. Title 26, United States Code.
 - Sec. 22. Title 28, United States Code. Sec. 23. Title 29, United States Code.
 - Sec. 24. Title 30, United States Code.
 - Sec. 25. Title 31, United States Code.
 - Sec. 26. Title 33, United States Code.
 - Sec. 27. Title 35, United States Code.
 - Sec. 28. Title 38, United States Code.
 - Sec. 29. Title 40, United States Code.
 - Sec. 30. Title 41, United States Code.
 - Sec. 31. Title 42, United States Code.
 - Sec. 32. Title 43, United States Code.
 - Sec. 33. Title 44, United States Code.
 - Sec. 34. Title 45, United States Code.
 - Sec. 35. Title 46, United States Code. Sec. 36. Title 48, United States Code.
 - Sec. 37. Title 49, United States Code.
 - Sec. 38. Title 50, United States Code.
 - Sec. 39. Title 51, United States Code.Sec. 40. Title 52, United States Code.
 - SEC. 2. PURPOSE.
- 4 The purpose of this Act is to make improvements in the enactment of
- 5 title 41, United States Code, into a positive law title and to improve the
- 6 Code.

3

7 SEC. 3. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 8 (1) The paragraph under the heading "GENERAL PROVISION, THIS
- 9 CHAPTER" in chapter 5 of title II of division B of the Omnibus Consoli-
- dated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (2 U.S.C.
- 11 141a) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the
- 12 United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41,
- 13 United States Code".
- 14 (2) Section 114 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1996
- 15 (Public Law 104–53, 2 U.S.C. 471 note) is amended by striking "the Fed-

1 eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and 2 substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".

3

4

15

16

17

18

- (3) Section 6(a) of the Technology Assessment Act of 1972 (2 U.S.C. 475(a)) is amended—
- 5 (A) in paragraph (2), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-6 utes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United 7 States Code"; and
- 8 (B) in paragraph (3), by striking "section 3648 of the Revised Stat-9 utes (31 U.S.C. 529)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of 10 title 31, United States Code".
- 11 (4) Section 119(a)(6) of the John C. Stennis Center for Public Service 12 Training and Development Act (2 U.S.C. 1108(a)(6)) is amended by strik-13 ing "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting 14 "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
 - (5) Section 3011(b)(4)(B) of the 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act (Public Law 106-31, 2 U.S.C. 1151 note) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 19 (6) Section 1308(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2008 20 (2 U.S.C. 1816a(a)) is amended by striking "section 303M of the Federal 21 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253m)" and 22 substituting "section 3309 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 23 (7) Public Law 96–558 (2 U.S.C. 1816b) is amended by striking "section 24 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and sub-25 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 26 (8) Section 1201(a)(1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 27 2003 (2 U.S.C. 1821(a)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the 28 Revised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "sec-29 tion 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 30 (9) Section 308(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1996 31 (2 U.S.C. 1964(b)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised 32 Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 33

6101 of title 41, United States Code".

- 34 (10) Section 1(d) of Public Law 102-330 (2 U.S.C. 2021 note) is amend-35 ed by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States" 36 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 37 (11) Section 307E(b)(3) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 38 1989 (2 U.S.C. 2146(b)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the 39 Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States 40 Code".

- 1 (12) Section 202(i)(2) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946 (2
- 2 U.S.C. 4301(i)(2)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised
- 3 Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 4 States Code,".
- 5 (13) Section 195(b) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1985 (2
- 6 U.S.C. 6157(b)) is amended by striking "section 5 of title 41" and sub-
- 7 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 8 (14) Section 117(1) of Public Law 97–51 (2 U.S.C. 6599(1)) is amended
- 9 by striking "section 5" and substituting "section 6101".

10 SEC. 4. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 11 (1) Section 3(d)(2)(B) of the Administrative Dispute Resolution Act
- 12 (Public Law 101–552, 5 U.S.C. 571 note) is amended by striking "section
- 13 6(a) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405(a))"
- and substituting "section 1121(b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 15 (2) Section 595(e)(10) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by
- 16 striking "title III of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 17 of 1949, as amended (41 U.S.C. 251–260)" and substituting "the provi-
- sions referred to in section 171(e) of title 41".
- 19 (3) Section 206 of the Notification and Federal Employee Antidiscrimina-
- 20 tion and Retaliation Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-174, 5 U.S.C. 2301
- 21 note) is amended—
- 22 (A) in subsection (c)(1)(B), by striking "section 13 of the Contract
- Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 612)" and substituting "section 7108
- of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 25 (B) in subsection (d)(1)(B), by striking "the Contracts Dispute Act
- 26 of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601 note; Public Law 95–563)" and substituting
- 27 "chapter 71 of title 41, United States Code".
- 28 (4) Section 3109(b)(3) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by
- striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 30 (5) Section 1110(e)(2)(G) of the National Defense Authorization Act for
- 31 Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111–84, 5 U.S.C. 3702 note) is amended by
- 32 striking "section 27 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and
- 33 substituting "chapter 21 of title 41, United States Code".
- 34 (6) Section 4105 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking
- "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 36 (7) Section 4(b) of the Telework Enhancement Act of 2010 (Public Law
- 37 111–292, 124 Stat. 3173, 5 U.S.C. 6501 note) is amended by striking "sec-
- 38 tion 303 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949
- 39 (41 U.S.C. 253)" and substituting "sections 3105, 3301, and 3303 to 3305
- 40 of title 41, United States Code".

(8) Section 7342(e)(1) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by

1

2 striking "of subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "re-4 ferred to in section 171(b) and (c)". 5 (9) Section 8709(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking 6 "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 7 (10) Section 8714a(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by strik-8 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 9 (11) Section 8714b(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by strik-10 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 11 (12) Section 8714c(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by strik-12 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 13 (13) Section 8902(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by strik-14 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 15 (14) Section 8953 of title 5, United States Code, is amended— 16 (A) in subsection (a)(1), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and 17 substituting "section 6101"; and 18 (B) in subsection (d)(3)— 19 (i) before subparagraph (A), by striking "the Contract Disputes 20 Act of 1978" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 41"; 21 (ii) in subparagraph (A), by striking "(after appropriate ar-22 rangements, as described in section 8(c) of such Act)"; and 23 (iii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "section 10(a)(1) of such 24 Act" and substituting "section 7104(b)(1) of title 41". 25 (15) Section 8983 of title 5, United States Code, is amended— 26 (A) in subsection (a)(1), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and 27 substituting "section 6101"; and 28 (B) in subsection (d)(3)— 29 (i) before subparagraph (A), by striking "the Contract Disputes 30 Act of 1978" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 41"; 31 (ii) in subparagraph (A), by striking "(after appropriate ar-32 rangements, as described in section 8(c) of such Act)"; and 33 (iii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "section 10(a)(1) of such 34 Act" and substituting "section 7104(b)(1) of title 41". 35 (16) Section 9003(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by strik-36 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 37 SEC. 5. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE. 38 (1) Section 309(b)(6) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 39 189(b)(6)) is amended by striking "section 303(b)(1)(C) of the Federal 40 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.

- 253(b)(1)(C))" and substituting "section 3303(a)(1)(C) of title 41, United
 States Code,".
 - (2) Section 833 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 393) is amended—

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

- (A) in subsection (b)(1), by striking "section 32 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 428) the amount specified in subsections (c), (d), and (f) of such section 32" and substituting "section 1902 of title 41, United States Code, the amount specified in subsections (a), (d), and (e) of such section 1902";
 - (B) in subsection (b)(2)(A), by striking "section 32(c) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 428(c))" and substituting "section 1902(d) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (C) in subsection (c)(1), by striking "section 4(11) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(11))" and substituting "section 134 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
 - (D) in subsection (d)(2), by striking "section 31(a)(2) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427(a)(2)) and section 303(g)(1)(B) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(g)(1)(B))" and substituting "sections 1901(a)(2) and 3305(a)(2) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 21 (3) Section 851 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 421) 22 is amended by striking "section 4(1) of the Office of Federal Procurement 23 Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(1))" and substituting "section 133 of title 41, 24 United States Code".
- (4) Section 853(b) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C.
 423(b)) is amended—
- (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "Section 4(11) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(11))" and substituting "Section 134 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 30 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "Section 309(d) of the Federal 31 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 259(d))" 32 and substituting "Section 153 of title 41, United States Code".
- (5) Section 854 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 424)
 is amended—
- 35 (A) by striking "section 32 of the Office of Federal Procurement 36 Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 428)" and substituting "section 1902 of title 41, 37 United States Code,"; and
- 38 (B) by striking "subsections (c), (d), and (f) of such section 32" and substituting "subsections (a), (d), and (e) of such section 1902".
- 40 (6) Section 855 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 425) 41 is amended—

1	(A) in subsection (a)(2)—
2	(i) in subparagraph (A), by striking "Sections 31 and 34 of the
3	Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427, 430)'
4	and substituting "Sections 1901 and 1906 of title 41, United
5	States Code"; and
6	(ii) in subparagraph (C), by striking "Section 303(g) of the
7	Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41)
8	U.S.C. 253(g))" and substituting "Section 3305 of title 41
9	United States Code"; and
10	(B) in subsection (b)(1)—
11	(i) by striking "section 31(a)(2) of the Office of Federal Pro
12	curement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427(a)(2))" and substituting
13	"section 1901(a)(2) of title 41, United States Code"; and
14	(ii) by striking "section 303(g)(1)(B) of the Federal Property
15	and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C
16	253(g)(1)(B))" and substituting "section $3305(a)(2)$ of title 41
17	United States Code,".
18	(7) Section 856(a) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C
19	426(a)) is amended—
20	(A) in paragraph (1)—
21	(i) in the heading, by striking "Federal property and ad-
22	MINISTRATIVE SERVICES ACT OF 1949" and substituting "PROVI-
23	SIONS REFERRED TO IN SECTION 171(c) OF TITLE 41, UNITED
24	STATES CODE";
25	(ii) before subparagraph (A), by striking "title III of the Fed-
26	eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and sub
27	stituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c) of title 41
28	United States Code";
29	(iii) in subparagraph (A)—
30	(I) by striking "Paragraphs (1), (2), (6), and (7) of sub-
31	section (c) of section 303 (41 U.S.C. 253)" and substituting
32	"Paragraphs (1), (2), (6), and (7) of section 3304(a) of title
33	41, United States Code"; and
34	(II) by striking "(subject to subsection (e) of such sec
35	tion)" and substituting "(subject to section 3304(d) of title
36	41, United States Code)"; and
37	(iv) in subparagraph (B), by striking "Section 303J (41 U.S.C
38	253j)" and substituting "Section 4106 of title 41, United States
39	Code"; and
40	(B) in paragraph (3)—

- 1 (i) in the heading, by striking "Office of Federal Procure-2 Ment Policy act" and substituting "Provisions referred to 3 IN Section 172(b) of title 41, united States code"; and
- 4 (ii) by striking "Paragraphs (1)(B), (1)(D), and (2) of section
 5 18(c) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.
 6 416(c))" and substituting "Paragraphs (1)(B), (1)(D), and (2)(A)
 7 of section 1708(b) of title 41, United States Code".
 - (8) Section 604(g) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (6 U.S.C. 453b(g)) is amended by striking "section 34 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 430)" and substituting "section 1906 of title 41, United States Code".
 - (9) Section 692(e) of the Post-Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act of 2006 (6 U.S.C. 792(e)) is amended by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 134 of title 41, United States Code".
 - (10) Section 695 of the Post-Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act of 2006 (6 U.S.C. 794) is amended—
- (A) in subsection (a), by striking "paragraph (2) of section 303(c) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(c))" and substituting "paragraph (2) of section 3304(a) of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 22 (B) in subsection (c), by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal 23 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 24 134 of title 41, United States Code".

SEC. 6. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

- 26 (1) Subsection (f)(1)(G) of the United States Cotton Futures Act (7
 27 U.S.C. 15b(f)(1)(G)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting
 29 "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- (2) Section 5(a) of the United States Cotton Standards Act (7 U.S.C.
 55(a)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative
 Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter
 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 34 (3) Section 7(c) of the United States Grain Standards Act (7 U.S.C. 79(c)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40. United States Code"
- 37 "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
 38 (4) Section 10(a) of the Act of June 29, 1935 (ch. 338, 7 U.S.C. 427i(a))
- (4) Section 10(a) of the Act of June 29, 1935 (ch. 338, 7 U.S.C. 427i(a))
 (known as the Agricultural Research Act and the Bankhead-Jones Act) is
 amended by striking "section 3709, Revised Statutes" and substituting
 "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (5) Section 386 of the Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 (7 U.S.C.
- 2 1386) is amended by striking "section 3741 of the Revised Statutes
- 3 (U.S.C., 1934 edition, title 41, sec. 22)" and substituting "section 6306 of
- 4 title 41, United States Code,".
- 5 (6) Section 514(f) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 (7 U.S.C.
- 6 1514(f)) is amended by striking "section 3741 of the Revised Statutes, as
- 7 amended (41 U.S.C., section 22)" and substituting "section 6306 of title
- 8 41, United States Code,".
- 9 (7) Section 205(a) of the Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946 (7 U.S.C.
- 10 1624(a)) is amended by striking "section 3648 (31 U.S.C., sec. 529) and
- section 3709 (41 U.S.C., sec. 5) of the Revised Statutes" and substituting
- 12 "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code,".
- 14 (8) Section 407(c)(2) of the Food for Peace Act (7 U.S.C. 1736a(c)(2))
- 15 is amended by striking "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 16 of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "provisions referred to
- in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 18 (9) Section 335(c)(4) of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development
- 19 Act (7 U.S.C. 1985(c)(4)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and
- 20 Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and sub-
- 21 stituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United
- 22 States Code,".
- 23 (10) Section 716(a) of the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and
- 24 Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998 (Pub-
- 25 lie Law 105–86, 7 U.S.C. 2208 note) is amended—
- 26 (A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and sub-
- 27 stituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code"; and
- 28 (B) by striking "sections 2 through 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933
- 29 (41 U.S.C. 10a–10c; popularly known as the 'Buy American Act')" and
- 30 substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 31 (11) Section 921 of the Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform
- 32 Act of 1996 (7 U.S.C. 2279b) is amended—
- 33 (A) in subsection (h)(4), by striking "the Federal Property and Ad-
- ministrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and sub-
- stituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code"; and
- 36 (B) in subsection (i), by striking "Federal Property and Administra-
- 37 tive Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting
- 38 "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United
- 39 States Code,".
- 40 (12) Section 1472(e) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension,
- 41 and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3318(e)) is amended by striking

- 1 "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5), and the provisions of
- 2 section 3648 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529)" and substituting
- 3 "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code, and the provisions of section
- 4 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code".
- 5 (13) Section 6201(b)(2) of the Farm Security and Rural Investment Act
- 6 of 2002 (Public Law 107–171, 7 U.S.C. 5901 note) is amended by striking
- 7 "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471
- 8 et seq.)" and substituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c)
- 9 of title 41, United States Code,".

10 SEC. 7. TITLE 8, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 11 (1) Section 1248(c)(3) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
- 12 cal Year 2008 (Public Law 110–181, 8 U.S.C. 1157 note) is amended by
- 13 striking "section 4(1) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41
- 14 U.S.C. 403(1))" and substituting "section 133 of title 41, United States
- 15 Code".
- 16 (2) Section 241(g)(1) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.
- 17 1231(g)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
- 18 (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 19 Code".
- 20 (3) Section 285(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.
- 21 1355(a)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as
- amended (41 U.S.C. 5)," and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 23 States Code,".
- 24 (4) Section 294(a)(1) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.
- 25 1363a(a)(1)) is amended—
- 26 (A) in subparagraph (B), by striking "section 3732(a) of the Revised
- 27 Statutes (41 U.S.C. 11(a))" and substituting "section 6301(a) and
- 28 (b)(1) through (3) of title 41, United States Code";
- 29 (B) in subparagraph (C), by striking "section 305 of the Act of June
- 30, 1949 (63 Stat. 396; 41 U.S.C. 255)" and substituting "chapter 45
- of title 41, United States Code";
- 32 (C) in subparagraph (F), by striking "section 3741 of the Revised
- 33 Statutes (41 U.S.C. 22)" and substituting "section 6306 of title 41,
- 34 United States Code"; and
- (D) in subparagraph (G), by striking "subsections (a) and (c) of sec-
- 36 tion 304 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of
- 37 1949 (63 Stat. 395; 41 U.S.C. 254(a) and (c))" and substituting "sec-
- tion 3901 of title 41, United States Code".

SEC. 8. TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 40 (1) Section 2194(b)(2) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- 41 striking "of subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302,

- 1 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "re-2 ferred to in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 3 (2) Section 821 of the Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authorization 4 Act for Fiscal Year 2001 (Public Law 106–398, § 1 [H.R. 5408], 10 U.S.C. 5
- 6 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "sections 6 and 25 of the Office 7 of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405 and 421)" and substituting "sections 1121 and 1303 of title 41, United States Code,"; 8 9 and
 - (B) in subsection (e)(2), by striking "section 4(12) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(12))" and substituting "section 103 of title 41, United States Code".
- 13 (3) Section 822 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 14 Year 1996 (Public Law 104–106, 10 U.S.C. 2302 note) is amended—
 - (A) in subsection (d)(1)(B), by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting "section 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (B) in subsection (e)(3)(B)(iii), by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting "section 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (C) in subsection (f)—

2302 note) is amended—

10

11

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

- (i) by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting "section 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code"; and
- (ii) by striking "such section 26(f)" and substituting "such section 1502(a) and (b)"; and
- (D) in subsection (g)(2)(A), by striking "section 34 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 430)" and substituting "section 1906 of title 41, United States Code,".
- (4) Section 9002(c) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 (Public Law 103-355, 10 U.S.C. 2302c note) is amended by striking "section 18(a)(3)(B) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 1708(e)(1)(B) of title 41, United States Code".
- 34 (5) Section 810(b)(2)(A) of the National Defense Authorization Act for 35 Fiscal Year 1998 (Public Law 105-85, 10 U.S.C. 2405 note) is amended 36 by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 1978" and substituting "chapter 37 71 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 38 (6) Section 2461(d)(1) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by 39 striking "section 2 of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 47)" and 40 substituting "section 8503 of title 41".

- 1 (7) Section 2562(a)(1) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- 2 striking "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 3 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions
- 4 referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 5 (8) Section 2576(a) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 6 ing "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 7 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions
- 8 referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 9 (9) Section 2664(a) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- ing "subtitle I of title 40 and title III of the Federal Property and Adminis-
- 11 trative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting "the
- provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41".
- 13 (10) Section 2667(g)(1) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- striking "subsection (a)(2) or subtitle I of title 40 and title III of the Fed-
- 15 eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (to the extent sub-
- 16 title I and title III are inconsistent with this subsection)" and substituting
- 17 "chapter 5 of title 40 (to the extent such chapter is inconsistent with this
- subsection) or subsection (a)(3)".
- 19 (11) Section 2905(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Defense Base Closure and
- 20 Reallignment Act of 1990 (Public Law 101–510, div. B, title XXIX, part
- 21 A, 10 U.S.C. 2687 note) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and
- 22 Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title
- 40, United States Code".
- 24 (12) Section 204(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Defense Authorization Amendments
- 25 and Base Closure and Realignment Act (Public Law 100-526, 10 U.S.C.
- 26 2687 note) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administra-
- 27 tive Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United
- 28 States Code".
- 29 (13) Section 2691(b) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- ing "of subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 31 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "referred to
- 32 in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 33 (14) Section 2696(b) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 34 ing "subtitle I of title 40 and title III of the Federal Property and Adminis-
- trative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting
- 36 "chapter 5 of title 40".
- 37 (15) Section 2854a(d)(1) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- 38 striking "Subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302,
- 39 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "Pro-
- 40 visions of law referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".

- 1 (16) Section 2878(e)(2) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- 2 striking "Subtitle I of title 40 and title III of the Federal Property and Ad-
- 3 ministrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting
- 4 "Chapter 5 of title 40".
- 5 (17) Section 8304(5) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994
- 6 (Public Law 103–355, 10 U.S.C. 3452 note) is amended by striking "the
- 7 Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c)" and substituting "chapter
- 8 85 of title 41, United States Code".
- 9 (18) Section 804(d) of the Strom Thurmond National Defense Authoriza-
- 10 tion Act for Fiscal Year 1999 (Public Law 105–261, 10 U.S.C. 3741 note)
- 11 is amended—

- (A) by striking "2324(l)" and substituting "3741(2)"; and
- 13 (B) by striking "section 306(l) of the Federal Property and Adminis-
- trative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.256(l))" and substituting "sec-
- tion 4301(2) of title 41, United States Code)".
- 16 (19) Section 8675(d) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- striking "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 18 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions
- referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 20 (20) Section 9494(b)(1) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by
- 21 striking "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 22 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions
- 23 referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 24 (21) Section 9781(g) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 25 ing "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 26 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions
- 27 referred to in section 171(b) and (c)".

28 SEC. 9. TITLE 12, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 29 (1) Section 5153 of the Revised Statutes (12 U.S.C. 90) is amended by
- 30 striking "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as
- 31 amended" and substituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c)
- of title 41, United States Code".
- 33 (2) Section 502(e)(2) of the Housing Act of 1948 (12 U.S.C.
- 34 1701c(e)(2)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes"
- and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (3) Section 108(d) of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968
- 37 (12 U.S.C. 1701z(d)) is amended—
- 38 (A) by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services
- 39 Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 title 40, United States
- 40 Code"; and
- 41 (B) by striking "such Act" and substituting "such chapter".

1 (4) Section 502 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 (12 2 U.S.C. 1701z-2) is amended— 3 (A) in subsection (c)— 4 (i) by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Serv-5 ices Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United 6 States Code"; and 7 (ii) by striking "such Act" and substituting "such chapter"; and 8 (B) in subsection (e), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-9 utes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code". 10 (5) Section 2(c)(2) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1703(c)(2)) 11 is amended by striking "Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-12 stituting "Section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 13 (6) Section 204(g) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1710(g)) is 14 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-15 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 16 (7) Section 207(1) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1713(1)) is 17 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-18 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 19 (8) Section 604(g) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1739(g)) is 20 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-21 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 22 (9) Section 708(h) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1747g(h)) is 23 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-24 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 25 (10) Section 712 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1747k) is 26 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-27 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code". 28 (11) Section 904(f) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1750c(f)) is 29 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-30 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,". 31 (12) Section 208(b) of the Federal Credit Union Act (12 U.S.C. 1788(b)) 32 is amended— 33 (A) in the matter before paragraph (1), by striking "Federal Prop-34 erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "provi-35 sions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States 36 Code,"; and 37 (B) in the matter after paragraph (2), by striking "Section 3709 of

the Revised Statutes of the United States" and substituting "Section

6101 of title 41, United States Code,".

38

- 1 (13) Section 17(g) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C.
- 2 1827(g)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and
- 3 substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 4 (14) Section 1316(h)(3) of the Federal Housing Enterprises Financial
- 5 Safety and Soundness Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 4516(h)(3)) is amended by
- 6 striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41
- 7 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 8 (15) Section 319 (matter before paragraph (1)) of the Enhancing Finan-
- 9 cial Institution Safety and Soundness Act of 2010 (12 U.S.C. 5416 (matter
- before paragraph (1)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Ad-
- ministrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting
- 12 "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (e) of title 41, United States
- 13 Code,".
- 14 (16) Section 1017(a)(5)(C) of the Consumer Financial Protection Act of
- 15 2010 (12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(5)(C)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of
- the Revised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting
- "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

18 SEC. 10. TITLE 14, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 19 (1) Effective January 4, 2011, section 5(c)(2) of Public Law 111–350
- 20 (124 Stat. 3847) is repealed.
- 21 (2) Section 501(d) of title 14, United States Code, is amended by striking
- 22 "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509,
- 23 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41" and substituting "chapter
- 24 5 of title 40".
- 25 (3) Section 504(a)(8) of title 14, United States Code, is amended by
- 26 striking "subtitle I of title 40 and title III of the Federal Property and Ad-
- 27 ministrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting
- 28 "chapter 5 of title 40".
- 29 (4) Section 901(a) of title 14, United States Code, is amended by striking
- 30 "subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509,
- 31 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41" and substituting "chapter
- 32 5 of title 40".
- 33 (5) Section 1136(2) of title 14, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 34 ing "section 16 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.
- 35 414)" and substituting "section 1702 of title 41".

36 SEC. 11. TITLE 15, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 37 (1) Section 4 of the Metric Conversion Act of 1975 (15 U.S.C. 205c) is
- 38 amended—
- 39 (A) in paragraph (5), by striking "section 403(6) of title 41, United
- 40 States Code" and substituting "section 107 of title 41, United States
- 41 Code"; and

- 1 (B) in paragraph (8), by striking "has the meaning given such terms 2 in section 304A of the Federal Property and Administrative Services 3 Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 254b)" and substituting "has the meaning 4 given the term 'cost or pricing data' in section 3501(a) of title 41, 5 United States Code".
- 6 (2) Section 7(4) of the Metric Conversion Act of 1975 (15 U.S.C. 7 205f(4)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Administrative 8 Services Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting 9 "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States 10 Code".
- 11 (3) Section 14(a) of the Metric Conversion Act of 1975 (15 U.S.C. 12 205l(a)) is amended—
 - (A) by striking "title III of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (B) by striking "section 314B(c) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 264b(c))" and substituting "section 3307(d) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (C) by striking "section 314B of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "subsections (b) through
 (d) of section 3307 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- (D) by striking "2377 or 314B" and substituting "section 2377 or subsections (b) through (d) of section 3307".
 - (4) Section 2 of the Act of June 16, 1948 (ch. 483, 15 U.S.C. 313 note), is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
 - (5) Section 417(a) of the Small Business Reauthorization Act of 1997 (Public Law 105–135, 15 U.S.C. 631 note) is amended by striking "section 22 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 418b)" and substituting "section 1707 of title 41, United States Code".
- 32 (6) Section 3(v)(1) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 632(v)(1)) is 33 amended by striking "sections 303H through 303K of the Federal Property 34 and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253h through 253k)" 35 and substituting "sections 4101, 4103, 4105, and 4106 of title 41, United 36 States Code".
- 37 (7) Section 5 of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 634) is amended—38 (A) in subsection (b)(4), by striking "Section 3709 of the Revised 39 Statutes, as amended (41 U.S.C., sec. 5)," and substituting "Section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,"; and

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

25

26

27

28

29

30

1	(B) in subsection (c), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat
2	utes, as amended (41 U.S.C., sec. 5)" and substituting "section 6103
3	of title 41, United States Code".
4	(8) Section 8 of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 637) is amended—
5	(A) in subsection (d)(4)(F)(ii), by striking "the Contract Disputes
6	Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601-613)" and substituting "chapter 71 o
7	title 41, United States Code";
8	(B) in subsection (d)(13)(E)—
9	(i) by striking "section 25(a) of the Office of Federal Procure
10	ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421(a))" and substituting "section
11	1302(a) of title 41, United States Code,"; and
12	(ii) by striking "section 25 of such Act" and substituting "sec
13	tion 1303(a) of title 41, United States Code,";
14	(C) in subsection (e)(2)(A)(i), by striking "section 18(a)(7) of the
15	Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 416(a)(7))" and
16	substituting "section 1708(d) of title 41, United States Code";
17	(D) in subsection (g)(2), by striking "section 303(c) of the Federa
18	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(c))'
19	and substituting "section 3304(a) of title 41, United States Code,";
20	(E) in subsection (h)(1)—
21	(i) in subparagraph (A)(iii), by striking "section 16(3) of the
22	Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 414(3))'
23	and substituting "section 1702(c)(1) and (2) of title 41, United
24	States Code"; and
25	(ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "title III of the Federa
26	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253)
27	et seq.)" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section
28	171(e) of title 41, United States Code,";
29	(F) in subsection (h)(2)—
30	(i) by striking "section 303(f)(2) of the Federal Property and
31	Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(f)(2))" and
32	substituting "paragraphs (3) and (4) of section 3304(e) of title
33	41, United States Code,"; and
34	(ii) by striking "section 303(f)(1) of such Act or section
35	2304(f)(1) of such title" and substituting "section $3304(e)(1)$ o
36	title 41, United States Code, or section 2304(f)(1) of title 10
37	United States Code";
38	(G) in subsection (j), by striking "section 4(1) of the Office of Fed
39	eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(1))" and substituting
40	"section 133 of title 41, United States Code"; and

1 (H) in subsection (m)(1)(A), by striking "section 27(f)(5) of the Of-2 fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 423(f)(5))" and 3 substituting "section 2101(1) of title 41, United States Code". 4 (9) Section 1321 of the Small Business Jobs Act of 2010 (Public Law 5 111–240, 15 U.S.C. 637 note) is amended— 6 (A) by striking "section 25(a) of the Office of Federal Procurement 7 Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421(a))" and substituting "section 1302(a) of 8 title 41, United States Code,"; and 9 (B) by striking "section 25 of such Act" and substituting "section 10 1303(a) of title 41, United States Code,". (10) Section 304(b) of the Business Opportunity Development Reform 11 12 Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-656, 15 U.S.C. 637 note) is amended by 13 striking "section 22 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 14 U.S.C. 418b)" and substituting "section 1707 of title 41, United States Code". 15 16 (11) Section 9 of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 638) is amended— 17 (A) in subsection (e)(8), by striking "section 35(c)(1) of the Office 18 of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 19 1303(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code"; and 20 (B) in subsection (n)(2)(A), by striking "section 25(c)(1) of the Of-21 fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 22 1303(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code". 23 (12) Section 15 of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 644) is amended— 24 (A) in subsection (c)(1)(A), by striking "the first section of the Act 25 entitled 'An Act to create a Committee on Purchases of Blind-made 26 Products, and for other purposes', approved June 25, 1938 (41 U.S.C. 27 46)" and substituting "section 8502 of title 41, United States Code"; (B) in subsection (c)(2)(B), by striking "section 2 of the Act entitled 28 29 'An Act to create a Committee on Purchases of Blind-made Products, 30 and for other purposes', approved June 25, 1938 (41 U.S.C. 47)" and 31 substituting "section 8503 of title 41, United States Code"; 32 (C) in subsection (q)(2)(A)— 33 (i) by striking "section 25(a) of the Office of Federal Procure-34 ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 4219(a))" and substituting "section 35 1302(a) of title 41, United States Code,"; and 36 (ii) by striking "section 25 of such Act" and substituting "sec-37 tion 1303(a) of title 41, United States Code,"; and 38 (D) in subsection (r)(2), by striking "section 303J(b) of the Federal 39 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253j(b))"

and substituting "section 4106(c) of title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (13) Section 2353 of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 2 (Public Law 103–355, 15 U.S.C. 644 note) is amended— 3 (A) in subsection (a)(2), by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of
- 3 (A) in subsection (a)(2), by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 4 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 5 41, United States Code"; and
- 6 (B) in subsection (b), by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 7 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 8 41, United States Code".
- 9 (14) Section 133(c) of the Small Business Administration Reauthoriza-10 tion and Amendment Act of 1988 (Public Law 100–590, 15 U.S.C. 644 11 note) is amended—
 - (A) by striking "affiars" and substituting "affairs"; and
 - (B) by striking "the first section of the Act entitled 'An Act to create a Committee on Purchases of Blind-made Products, and for other purposes', approved June 25, 1938 (41 U.S.C. 46)" and substituting "section 8502 of title 41, United States Code".
- 17 (15) Section 31(b) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 657a(b)) is 18 amended—
 - (A) in paragraph (1)—

13

14

15

16

19

24

25

- 20 (i) in subparagraph (A), by striking "section 27(f)(5) of the Of-21 fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 423(f)(5))" 22 and substituting "section 2101(1) of title 41, United States 23 Code"; and
 - (ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 107 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 27 (B) in paragraph (4), by striking "the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 85 of title 41, United States Code".
- (16) Section 604(d) of the Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of 1999 (Public Law 106–50, 15 U.S.C. 657b note) is amended by striking "section 6(d)(4)(A) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405(d)(4)(A))" and substituting "section 1122(a)(4)(A) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 35 (17) Section 36(e) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 657f(e)) is 36 amended by striking "the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46 et seq.)" 37 and substituting "chapter 85 of title 41, United States Code".
- 38 (18) Section 44(a)(3) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 657q(a)(3)) 39 is amended by striking "United States Code" and substituting "United 40 States Code,".

- 1 (19) Section 8(b) of the Joint Resolution of December 30, 1947 (ch. 526,
- 2 15 U.S.C. 713d-2(b)) is amended by striking "sections 3709 and 3648 of
- 3 the Revised Statutes, as amended (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5, and title 31, sec.
- 4 529)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States
- 5 Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 6 (20) Section 4(h) of the Commodity Credit Corporation Charter Act (15
- 7 U.S.C. 714b(h)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Admin-
- 8 istrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of
- 9 title 40, United States Code".
- 10 (21) Section 14 of the Commodity Credit Corporation Charter Act (15
- 11 U.S.C. 714l) is amended by striking "section 1 of the Act of February 27,
- 12 1877, as amended (41 U.S.C., 1940 edition, 22)" and substituting "section
- 13 6306(a) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 14 (22) Section 21(b)(1) of the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of
- 15 1974 (15 U.S.C. 2218(b)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the
- Revised Statutes, as amended (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section
- 17 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 18 (23) Section 8 of the Electric and Hybrid Vehicle Research, Development,
- and Demonstration Act of 1976 (15 U.S.C. 2507) is amended—
- 20 (A) in subsection (c), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- 21 utes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 22 States Code"; and
- 23 (B) in subsection (e), by striking "title III of the Act of March 3,
- 24 1933 (47 Stat. 1520; 41 U.S.C. 10a-10e)" and substituting "chapter
- 25 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 26 (24) Section 10 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2609)
- 27 is amended—
- 28 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the
- Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529, 14 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "sec-
- tion 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 32 (B) in subsection (b)(2)(B), by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of
- the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529, 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting
- 34 "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section
- 35 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (25) Section 27(b) of the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C.
- 37 2626(b)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised
- 38 Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a)
- and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 40 States Code".

- (26) Section 208 of the High-Performance Computing Act of 1991 (15 U.S.C. 5528) is amended—
- 3 (A) in subsection (b)(1)(B), by striking "title III of the Act of March
 4 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a–10d; popularly known as the Buy American
 5 Act) as amended by the Buy American Act of 1988" and substituting
 6 "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code"; and
 - (B) in subsection (c)—

- (i) in the heading, by striking "Buy American Act" and substituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code"; and
 - (ii) by striking "title III of the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a–10d; popularly known as the Buy American Act), as amended by the Buy American Act of 1988," and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,".

SEC. 12. TITLE 16, UNITED STATES CODE.

- (1) Section 3 of Public Law 90–545 (16 U.S.C. 79c) is amended—
 - (A) in subsection (b)(2), by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code"; and
- (B) in subsection (c), by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- (2) Section 201(a)(2)(B)(ii) of Public Law 91–661 (16 U.S.C. 160b(a)(2)(B)(ii)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- (3) Section 2 of the Act of December 22, 1944 (ch. 674, 16 U.S.C. 343b), is amended by striking "section 355, as amended, section 1136, as amended, and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (except the last paragraph of said section 355, as amended" and substituting "sections 3111 and 3112 of title 40, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code (except said section 3112".
- (4) Section 317 of Public Law 98–146 (16 U.S.C. 396f) (known as the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1984) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 38 (5) Section 9102(e) of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 39 1990 (Public Law 101–165, 16 U.S.C. 396f note) is amended by striking 40 "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amend-41 ed" and substituting "section 102 of title 40, United States Code".

- 1 (6) Section 102(d) of the Everglades National Park Protection and Ex-
- 2 pansion Act of 1989 (16 U.S.C. 410r-6(d)) is amended by striking "the
- 3 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377)"
- 4 and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 5 (7) Section 2 of Public Law 86–62 (16 U.S.C. 430a–2) is amended by
- 6 striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as
- 7 amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 8 (8) Section 102(c) of Public Law 101–442 (16 U.S.C. 430h–7(c)) is
- 9 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 10 of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States
- 11 Code".
- 12 (9) Subparagraph (D) of the introductory provisions of section 3 of Pub-
- 13 lie Law 90–468 (16 U.S.C. 441l) is amended by striking "the Federal Prop-
- 14 erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5
- of title 40, United States Code".
- 16 (10) Section 2(a) of the Act of May 17, 1954 (ch. 204, 16 U.S.C. 450jj–
- 17 1(a)) (known as the Jefferson National Expansion Memorial Act) is amend-
- 18 ed by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" and sub-
- 19 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 20 (11) Public Law 87–313 (16 U.S.C. 459a–4 note) is amended by striking
- 21 "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amend-
- 22 ed" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 23 (12) Section 2(a) of Public Law 92–237 (16 U.S.C. 460m–9(a)) is
- 24 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 25 of 1949 (63 Stat 377; 40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.), as amended" and sub-
- 26 stituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 27 (13) Section 8(a) of Public Law 91–479 (16 U.S.C. 460x–7(a)) is amend-
- 28 ed by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of
- 29 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting
- 30 "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 31 (14) Section 3(a) of Public Law 92–589 (16 U.S.C. 460bb–2(a)) is
- 32 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title
- 34 40, United States Code".
- 35 (15) Section 108(c)(1) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1974
- 36 (16 U.S.C. 460ee(c)(1)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and
- Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377; 40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.),
- as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 39 (16) Section 2(d) of Public Law 93–555 (16 U.S.C. 460ff–1(d)) is
- 40 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act

- 1 of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States
- 2 Code".
- 3 (17) Section 2(a) of Public Law 94–235 (16 U.S.C. 460hh–1(a)) is
- 4 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 5 of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title
- 6 40, United States Code".
- 7 (18) Section 102(b) of Public Law 95–344 (16 U.S.C. 460ii–1(b)) is
- 8 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- 9 of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40,
- 10 United States Code".
- 11 (19) Section 545(d)(1)(B) of The Land Between the Lakes Protection
- 12 Act of 1998 (16 U.S.C. 460lll-45(d)(1)(B)) is amended by striking "the
- 13 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471
- et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 15 (20) The proviso relating to open purchase, without advertising, of seeds,
- 16 cones, and nursery stock under the heading "General expenses, Forest
- 17 SERVICE" under the heading "FOREST SERVICE" in the Act of June 30,
- 18 1914 (ch. 131, 38 Stat. 429, 16 U.S.C. 504), is amended by striking "see-
- 19 tion 3709, Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code".
- 21 (21) The first section of the Act of July 26, 1956 (ch. 736, 16 U.S.C.
- 22 505a) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative
- 23 Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40,
- 24 United States Code".
- 25 (22) Section 3 of the Act of April 24, 1950 (ch. 97, 16 U.S.C. 580c)
- 26 is amended by striking "section 3709, Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and
- 27 substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 28 (23) Section 302(b) of the Department of Agriculture Organic Act of
- 29 1944 (16 U.S.C. 590q-1) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and
- 30 Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chap-
- 31 ter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 32 (24) Section 5(c) of the Act of August 11, 1939 (ch. 717, 16 U.S.C.
- 33 590z-3(c)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
- 34 (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 35 Code,".
- 36 (25) Section 9(d)(2)(A) of the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration
- Act (known as the Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Act) (16 U.S.C.
- 38 669h(d)(2)(A)) is amended by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal
- 39 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 132 of
- 40 title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (26) Section 208(d) of the Sikes Act (16 U.S.C. 670o(d)) is amended by
- 2 striking "title III (other than section 304) of the Federal Property and Ad-
- 3 ministrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251–260)" and substituting
- 4 "the provisions referred to in subsection 171(c) (except sections 3901 and
- 5 3905) of title 41, United States Code".
- 6 (27) Section 3 of the Act of May 11, 1938 (ch. 193, 16 U.S.C. 757) is
- 7 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and sub-
- 8 stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 9 (28) Section 9(d)(2)(A) of the Dingell-Johnson Sport Fish Restoration
- 10 Act (16 U.S.C. 777h(d)(2)(A)) is amended by striking "section 4 of the Of-
- 11 fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting
- "section 132 of title 41, United States Code".
- 13 (29) Section 2 of the Federal Power Act (16 U.S.C. 793) is amended by
- 14 striking "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as
- amended" and substituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c)
- of title 41, United States Code".
- 17 (30) Section 14 of the Whaling Convention Act of 1949 (16 U.S.C. 916l)
- 18 is amended—
- (A) in paragraph (2)(e), by striking "section 11 of the Act of March
- 20 1, 1919 (U.S.C., title 44, sec. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised
- 21 Statutes (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 501 of
- 22 title 44, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 23 States Code"; and
- 24 (B) in paragraph (2)(f), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised
- 25 Statutes (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of
- title 41, United States Code".
- 27 (31) Section 12 of the Tuna Conventions Act of 1950 (16 U.S.C. 961)
- 28 is amended—
- 29 (A) in subsection (c), by striking "section 11 of the Act of March
- 30 1, 1919 (U.S.C., title 44, sec. 111), or section 3709 of the Revised
- 31 Statutes (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 501 of
- 32 title 44, United States Code, or section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 33 Code"; and
- 34 (B) in subsection (d), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- utes (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title
- 36 41, United States Code".
- 37 (32) Section 2(b)(1) of Public Law 87–758 (16 U.S.C. 1052(b)(1)) is
- 38 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United
- 39 States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 40 States Code".

- 1 (33) Section 114(a) of the Department of the Interior, Environment, and
- 2 Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2012 (Public Law 112–74, 16 U.S.C.
- 3 1336 note) is amended—
- 4 (A) by striking "section 304B of the Federal Property and Adminis-
- 5 trative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 254c)" and substituting "sec-
- 6 tion 3903 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 7 (B) by striking "5-year term restriction in subsection (d)" and sub-8 stituting "5-year term restriction in subsection (a)".
- 9 (34) Section 8(f)(2) of the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978
- 10 (16 U.S.C. 2104(f)(2)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised
- 11 Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 12 States Code".
- 13 (35) Section 10(c) of the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978
- 14 (16 U.S.C. 2106(e)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Ad-
- 15 ministrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40,
- 16 United States Code".
- 17 (36) Section 4(e)(1) of the Coastal Barrier Resources Act (16 U.S.C.
- 18 3503(e)(1)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administra-
- 19 tive Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chap-
- ter 5 of title 40, United States Code,".

21 SEC. 13. TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 22 (1) Section 443 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking
- 23 "section 103 of Title 41" and substituting "section 3 of the Contract Settle-
- 24 ment Act of 1944 (ch. 358, 58 Stat. 650)".
- 25 (2) Section 819(c) of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act
- 26 of 1968 (Public Law 90–351, 18 U.S.C. 1761 note) is amended by striking
- 27 "the first section of the Act of June 30, 1936 (49 Stat. 2036; 41 U.S.C.
- 28 35), commonly known as the Walsh-Healey Act" and substituting "section
- 29 6502 of title 41, United States Code".
- 30 (3) Section 3287 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking
- 31 "section 103 of title 41" and substituting "section 3 of the Contract Settle-
- 32 ment Act of 1944 (ch. 358, 58 Stat. 650)".
- 33 (4) Section 3672 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking
- "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 35 (5) Section 118 of the Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 2001
- 36 (Public Law 106–553, section 1(a)(2) [title I], 18 U.S.C. 4013 note) is
- amended by striking "section 4(d) of the Service Contract Act of 1965 (41
- 38 U.S.C. 353(d))" and substituting "section 6707(d) of title 41, United
- 39 States Code".
- 40 (6) Section 637 of division H of the Consolidated Appropriations Act,
- 41 2005 (Public Law 108–447, 18 U.S.C. 4124 note) is amended by striking

- 1 "section 25(c)(1) of the Office of Federal Procurement Act (41 U.S.C. 421(c)(1))" and substituting "section 1303(a)(1) of title 41, United States
- 3 Code,".

SEC. 14. TITLE 19, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 5 (1) Section 3131(a)(1) of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 (19 U.S.C.
- 6 2081(a)(1)) is amended by striking clauses (ii) through (v) of subparagraph
- 7 (A) and substituting the following:
- 8 "(ii) sections 6301(a) and (b)(1) through (3) and 6306 of
- 9 title 41, United States Code,
- "(iii) chapter 45 of title 41, United States Code,
- 11 "(iv) section 8141 of title 40, United States Code, and
- "(v) section 3901 of title 41, United States Code, and".
- 13 (2) Section 302(c)(2)(B) of the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (19
- 14 U.S.C. 2512(c)(2)(B)) is amended by striking "title III of the Act of March
- 15 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a et seq.), commonly referred to as the Buy American
- Act" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 17 (3) Section 303 of the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (19 U.S.C. 2513)
- is amended by striking "title III of the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C.
- 19 10a et seq.), popularly referred to as the Buy American Act," and sub-
- stituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 21 (4) Section 1376(b)(1) of the Telecommunications Trade Act of 1988 (19
- 22 U.S.C. 3105(b)(1)) is amended—
- 23 (A) in subparagraph (D), by striking "title III of the Act of March
- 24 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a, et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 83 of title
- 25 41, United States Code,"; and
- 26 (B) in subparagraph (E), by striking "title III of the Act of March
- 27 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a, et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 83 of title
- 28 41, United States Code,".

SEC. 15. TITLE 20, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 30 (1) Section 6(a) of the Act of March 4, 1927 (ch. 505, 20 U.S.C. 196(a))
- 31 is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services
- 32 Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.) and section 321 of the Act of June
- 33 30, 1932 (40 U.S.C. 303b)" and substituting "section 1302 of title 40,
- 34 United States Code, and the provisions referred to in section 171(b) and
- 35 (c) of title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (2) Section 142 of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1018a)
- 37 is amended—

- 38 (A) in subsection (d)(2)(A), by striking "section 18 of the Office of
- 39 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 416)" and substituting
- 40 "section 1708 of title 41, United States Code,";

- 1 (B) in subsection (d)(3)(A), by striking "sections 303A and 303B 2 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 3 U.S.C. 253a and 253b)" and substituting "sections 3306(a) through 4 (e) and 3308, chapter 37, and section 4702 of title 41, United States 5 Code":
 - (C) in subsection (f)(1)(A), by striking "section 18 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 416)" and substituting "section 1708 of title 41, United States Code,";
 - (D) in subsection (g)(5)(C), by striking "section 18(b) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 416(b))" and substituting "section 1708(c) of title 41, United States Code";
 - (E) in subsection (g)(6), by striking "section 303(f) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(f))" and substituting "section 3304(e) of title 41, United States Code,";
 - (F) in subsection (l)(1), by striking "section 4(12) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(12))" and substituting "section 103 of title 41, United States Code";
 - (G) in subsection (l)(2), by striking "section 309(b) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 259(b))" and substituting "section 152 of title 41, United States Code";
 - (H) in subsection (l)(4), by striking "section 303(g)(1) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(g)(1)) and section 31 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427)" and substituting "sections 1901 and 3305(a) of title 41, United States Code"; and
 - (I) in subsection (l)(5), by striking "section 303(g)(1)(B) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(g)(1)(A)) and section 31(a)(1) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427(a)(1))" and substituting "sections 1901(a)(1) and 3305(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code".
 - (3) Section 401(i) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1070a(i)) is amended by striking "subtitle D of title V of Public Law 100–690" and substituting "chapter 81 of title 41, United States Code".
- (4) Section 402A(b)(1) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C.
 1070a-11(b)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
 States Code".
- 38 (5) Section 13(a)(6) of the Harry S Truman Memorial Scholarship Act 39 (20 U.S.C. 2012(a)(6)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised
- 40 Statutes, as amended (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title
- 41 41, United States Code".

- 1 (6) Section 7(a)(7) of the American Folklife Preservation Act (20 U.S.C.
- 2 2106(a)(7)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes,
- 3 as amended (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41,
- 4 United States Code".
- 5 (7) Section 415(a) of the Department of Education Organization Act (20
- 6 U.S.C. 3475(a)) is amended by striking "of the Federal Property and Ad-
- 7 ministrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "referred to in section
- 8 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States Code".
- 9 (8) Section 814(a)(6) of the James Madison Memorial Fellowship Act (20
- 10 U.S.C. 4513(a)(6)) is amended by striking "section 5 of title 41" and sub-
- stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 12 (9) Section 1411(a)(6) of the Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excel-
- lence in Education Act (20 U.S.C. 4710(a)(6)) is amended by striking "sec-
- 14 tion 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section
- 15 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 16 (10) Section 12(a)(6) of the Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foun-
- dation Act (20 U.S.C. 5608(a)(6)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of
- 18 the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title
- 19 41, United States Code".
- 20 (11) Section 1022(1) of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C.
- 21 6067(1)) is amended by striking "sections 2 through 4 of the Act of March
- 22 3, 1993 (41 U.S.C. 10a–10c, popularly known as the 'Buy American Act')"
- and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 24 (12) Section 505(a) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (20 U.S.C.
- 25 9275(a)) is amended—
- 26 (A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and sub-
- 27 stituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code"; and
- 28 (B) by striking "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a et seq.)" and
- 29 substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".

SEC. 16. TITLE 21, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 31 (1) Section 505(k)(4)(H) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act
- 32 (21 U.S.C. 355(k)(4)(H)) is amended by striking "section 4(5) of the Fed-
- 33 eral Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 132 of title 41,
- 34 United States Code".

- 35 (2) Section 520(k) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21
- 36 U.S.C. 360j(k)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Re-
- vised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529, 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section
- 38 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title
- 39 41, United States Code".
- 40 (3) Section 532(b)(3) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21
- 41 U.S.C. 360ii(b)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised

- 1 Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section
- 2 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (4) Section 502(b) of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 872(b))
- 4 is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
- 5 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

6 SEC. 17. TITLE 22, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 7 (1) Section 2(b)(1) of the Joint Resolution of June 30, 1948 (ch. 756,
- 8 22 U.S.C. 272a(b)(1)), is amended by striking "section 11 of the Act of
- 9 March 1, 1919 (44 U.S.C. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes,
- 10 as amended" and substituting "section 501 of title 44, United States Code,
- and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 12 (2) Section 103 of the American-Mexican Treaty Act of 1950 (22 U.S.C.
- 13 277d-3) is amended by striking "sections 3679, 3732, and 3733 of the Re-
- 14 vised Statutes" and substituting "sections 1341, 1342, and 1349 through
- 15 1351 and subchapter II of chapter 15 of title 31, United States Code, and
- sections 6301(a) and (b) and 6303 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 17 (3) Section 103 of the American-Mexican Boundary Treaty Act of 1972
- 18 (22 U.S.C. 277d–36) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Ad-
- 19 ministrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40,
- 20 United States Code".
- 21 (4) Section 804(c)(2)(N) of the Tijuana River Valley Estuary and Beach
- 22 Sewage Cleanup Act of 2000 (22 U.S.C. 277d-44(c)(2)(N)) is amended by
- 23 striking "title III of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
- of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting "the provisions referred
- to in section 171(c) of title 41, United States Code".
- 26 (5) The Act of August 27, 1935 (ch. 763, 22 U.S.C. 277e) is amended
- 27 by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949,
- as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 29 (6) Section 3(b) of the Joint Resolution of January 28, 1948 (ch. 38,
- 30 22 U.S.C. 280b(b)) is amended by striking "section 11 of the Act of March
- 31 1, 1919 (44 U.S.C. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as
- 32 amended" and substituting "section 501 of title 44, United States Code,
- and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 34 (7) Section 2(b) of the Joint Resolution of March 4, 1948 (ch. 97, 22
- 35 U.S.C. 280i(b)) is amended by striking "section 11 of the Act of March 1,
- 36 1919 (44 U.S.C. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amend-
- 37 ed" and substituting "section 501 of title 44, United States Code, and sec-
- tion 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 39 (8) Section 2(b) of the Joint Resolution of June 28, 1948 (ch. 686, 22
- 40 U.S.C. 280k(b)) is amended by striking "section 11 of the Act of March
- 41 1, 1919 (44 U.S.C. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as

- 1 amended" and substituting "section 501 of title 44, United States Code,
- and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (9) Section 8 of the United Nations Participation Act of 1945 (22 U.S.C.
- 4 287e) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as
- 5 amended (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 6 States Code".
- 7 (10) Section 6 of the Joint Resolution of July 30, 1946 (ch. 700, 22
- 8 U.S.C. 287r) is amended—
- 9 (A) in clause (f), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
- 10 (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41,
- 11 United States Code"; and
- 12 (B) in clause (k), by striking "section 11 of the Act of March 1,
- 13 1919 (U.S.C., title 44, sec. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- utes (U.S.C., title 41, sec. 5)" and substituting "section 501 of title
- 15 44, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 16 Code".
- 17 (11) Section 4(a) of the Joint Resolution of July 1, 1947 (ch. 185, 22)
- 18 U.S.C. 289c(a)) is amended by striking "sections 3709 and 3648 of the Re-
- 19 vised Statutes, as amended (U.S.C., 1940 edition, title 41, sec. 5, and title
- 20 31, sec. 529)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United
- 21 States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 22 (12) Section 3(b)(1) of the Joint Resolution of June 14, 1948 (ch. 469,
- 23 22 U.S.C. 290b(b)(1)), is amended by striking "section 11 of the Act of
- 24 March 1, 1919 (44 U.S.C. 111), and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes,
- as amended" and substituting "section 501 of title 44, United States Code,
- and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 27 (13) Section 802(a)(2) of the United States Information and Educational
- 28 Exchange Act of 1948 (22 U.S.C. 1472(a)(2)) is amended by striking "sec-
- 29 tion 3741 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 22)" and substituting "section
- 30 6306 of title 41, United States Code".
- 31 (14) Section 5(c)(2) of the International Health Research Act of 1960
- 32 (22 U.S.C. 2103(c)(2)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of
- 33 the Revised Statutes of the United States" and substituting "section
- 34 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title
- 35 41, United States Code".
- 36 (15) Section 219(c) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C.
- 37 2179(c)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised
- 38 Statutes of the United States (31 U.S.C. 529 and 41 U.S.C. 5)" and sub-
- 39 stituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and sec-
- 40 tion 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (16) Section 608 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C. 2358)
 2 is amended—
- 3 (A) in subsection (a)—
- 4 (i) by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code"; and
- 7 (ii) by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Serv-8 ices Act of 1949, as amended," and substituting "chapter 5 of 9 title 40, United States Code,"; and
 - (B) in subsection (b), by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended," and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code,".
- (17) Section 632(e)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C.
 2392(e)(1)) is amended by striking "the Assignment of Claims Act of 1940,
 as amended (second and third paragraphs of 31 U.S.C. 203 and 41 U.S.C.
 15)" and substituting "section 3727(b) (last sentence) and (c) of title 31,
- 17 United States Code, and section 6305(b)(1) through (7) of title 41, United
- 18 States Code".
- 19 (18) Section 636(g)(3) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C.
- 20 2396(g)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3733 of the Revised Statutes
- 21 (41 U.S.C. 12)" and substituting "section 6303 of title 41, United States
- 22 Code,".

11

- 23 (19) Section 10(d) of the Peace Corps Act (22 U.S.C. 2509(d)) is amend-
- 24 ed by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States,
- as amended, section 302 of the Federal Property and Administrative Serv-
- 26 ices Act of 1949" and substituting "sections 3101(a) and (c), 3104, 3106,
- 27 3301(b)(2), and 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 28 (20) Section 401(a) of the Arms Control and Disarmament Act (22)
- 29 U.S.C. 2581(a)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Admin-
- 30 istrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapters 1
- 31 through 11 of title 40, United States Code".
- 32 (21) Section 2(h) of the State Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956
- 33 (22 U.S.C. 2669(h)) is amended by striking "section 303(e)(2) of the Fed-
- 34 eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting
- "section 3304(a)(2) of title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (22) Section 9 of the State Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956
- 37 (22 U.S.C. 2676) is amended by striking "section 3741 of the Revised Stat-
- utes (41 U.S.C. 22)" and substituting "section 6306 of title 41, United
- 39 States Code".
- 40 (23) Section 565(a)(1) of the Anti-Economic Discrimination Act of 1994
- 41 (22 U.S.C. 2679c(a)(1)) is amended by striking "section 4(11) of the Office

- 1 of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(11))" and substituting 2 "section 134 of title 41, United States Code)". 3 (24) Section 41(b)(2) of the State Department Basic Authorities Act of 4 1956 (22 U.S.C. 2713(b)(2)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property 5 and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of 6 title 40, United States Code". 7 (25) Section 3101(c)(2) of the Panama Canal Act of 1979 (22 U.S.C. 8 3861(c)(2)) is amended— 9 (A) in subparagraph (A), by striking "section 27 of the Office of 10 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 423)" and substituting 11 "chapter 21 of title 41, United States Code"; and 12 (B) in subparagraph (B), by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 13 1978 (41 U.S.C. 601 et seq.), other than section 10(a) of such Act (41 14 U.S.C. 609(a))" and substituting "chapter 71 (other than section 15 7104(b)) of title 41, United States Code". 16 (26) Section 3102 of the Panama Canal Act of 1979 (22 U.S.C. 3862) 17 is amended— 18 (A) in subsection (a)(1)— 19 (i) by striking "section 8 of the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 20 (41 U.S.C. 607)" and substituting "sections 7105(a), (c) through 21 (e), and (g), 7106(a), and 7107(a) of title 41, United States 22 Code"; 23 (ii) by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 24 601 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 41, United 25 States Code,"; and 26 (iii) by striking "that Act" and substituting "that chapter"; and 27 (B) in subsection (b)— 28 (i) by striking "section 10(a)(1) of the Contract Disputes Act 29 of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 609(a)(1))" and substituting "section 30 7104(b)(1) of title 41, United States Code,"; and 31 (ii) by striking "section 8(d) of such Act (41 U.S.C. 607(d))" 32 and substituting "section 7105(e) of title 41, United States 33 Code". 34
 - (27) Section 704(a)(5) of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 4024(a)(5)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5) and section 302 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 252)" and substituting "sections 3101(a) and (c), 3104, 3106, 3301(b)(2), and 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 40 (28) Section 202(e)(1) of the Support for East European Democracy 41 (SEED) Act of 1989 (22 U.S.C. 5422(c)(1)) is amended by striking "the

36

37

38

- 1 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471
- and following)" and substituting "chapters 1 through 11 of title 40, United
- 3 States Code".

29

30

31

41

SEC. 18. TITLE 23, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 5 (1) Section 140 of title 23, United States Code, is amended—
- 6 (A) in subsection (b), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and sub-7 stituting "section 6101": and
- 8 (B) in subsection (c), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 10 (2) Section 502(c)(5) of title 23, United States Code, is amended by striking "Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".

12 SEC. 19. TITLE 24, UNITED STATES CODE.

- (1) Section 11 of the Saint Elizabeths Hospital and District of Columbia
 Mental Health Services Act (24 U.S.C. 225h) is amended—
- 15 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "the Buy American Act of 1933, 16 as amended" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States 17 Code":
- 18 (B) in subsection (b)(1), by striking "the Buy American Act" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,";
- 20 (C) in subsection (b)(2), by striking "the Buy American Act" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,";
- (D) in subsection (c), by striking "the Buy American Act" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 24 (E) by striking subsection (d) and redesignating subsections (e) and 25 (f) as subsections (d) and (e), respectively.
- 26 (2) Section 2(a) of Public Law 86–571 (24 U.S.C. 322(a)) is amended 27 by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (41 U.S.C. 28 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
 - (3) Section 4(a) of Public Law 86–571 (24 U.S.C. 324(a)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

32 SEC. 20. TITLE 25, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 33 (1) The Act of April 12, 1924 (ch. 93, 25 U.S.C. 190) is amended by 34 striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as 35 amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code,".
- 36 (2) The fourth paragraph on p. 973 (39 Stat.) in the first section of the 37 Act of March 2, 1917 (ch. 146, 25 U.S.C. 293) is amended by striking "the 38 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" 39 and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code,".
- 40 (3) Section 310 of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act (25 U.S.C.

1638b) is amended—

1 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "the Buy American Act" and sub-2 stituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,"; 3 (B) in subsection (b), by striking "the Buy American Act" and sub-4 stituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code,"; and 5 (C) by striking subsection (d). 6 (4) Section 105(a)(3) of the Indian Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 7 5324(a)(3)) is amended— 8 (A) in subparagraph (A)— 9 (i) by striking "of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act 10 (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and substituting "referred to in section 11 172(b) of title 41, United States Code,"; and 12 (ii) by striking "such Act" and substituting "such provisions,"; 13 (B) in subparagraph (C)(ii)(I), by striking "Federal Property and 14 Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.)" and sub-15 stituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, 16 United States Code"; 17 (C) in subparagraph (C)(ii)(II), by striking "Section 3709 of the Re-18 vised Statutes" and substituting "Section 6101 of title 41, United 19 States Code"; 20 (D) in subparagraph (C)(ii)(VIII), by striking "Sections 1 through 21 12 of the Act of June 30, 1936 (49 Stat. 2036 et seq. chapter 881)" 22 and substituting "Chapter 65 of title 41, United States Code"; and 23 (E) in subparagraph (C)(ii)(IX), by striking "The Service Control 24 Act of 1965 (41 U.S.C. 351 et seq.)" and substituting "Chapter 67 25 of title 41, United States Code". 26 (5) Section 107(a)(1) of the Indian Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 27 5328(a)(1)) is amended by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 28 U.S.C. 601 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 71 of title 41, United States 29 Code". 30 (6) Section 110(d) of the Indian Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 31 5331(d)) is amended— 32 (A) by striking "The Contract Disputes Act (Public Law 95–563, 33 Act of November 1, 1978; 92 Stat. 2383, as amended)" and sub-34 stituting "Chapter 71 of title 41, United States Code,"; and 35 (B) by striking "Interior Board of Contract Appeals established pur-36 suant to section 8 of such Act (41 U.S.C. 607)" and substituting "Ci-37 vilian Board of Contract Appeals established pursuant to section 38 7105(b) of title 41, United States Code". 39 (7) Section 403(e)(1) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education As-40 sistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5363(e)(1)) is amended by striking "of the Office

- 1 of Federal Procurement and Policy Act" and substituting "referred to in
- 2 section 172(b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (8) Section 509(h) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education As-
- 4 sistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5389(h)) is amended by striking "of the Office of
- 5 Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "referred to in section
- 6 172(b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 7 (9) Section 510 of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assist-
- 8 ance Act (25 U.S.C. 5390) is amended by striking "of the Office of Federal
- 9 Procurement and Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and substituting "re-
- ferred to in section 172(b) of title 41, United States Code,".

11 SEC. 21. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

- Section 301(b)(3) of the James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation
- 13 Act of 2010 (Public Law 111–347, 26 U.S.C. 5000C note) is amended by
- 14 striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41
- 15 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 133 of title 41, United States
- 16 Code".

17

SEC. 22. TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 18 (1) The last sentence of section 524(c)(1) of title 28, United States Code,
- is amended by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509,
- 20 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41, section 6101(b) to (d) of
- 21 title 41" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c) of
- 22 title 41, section 6101 of title 41".
- 23 (2) Section 115(a)(2) of the Department of Justice Appropriations Act,
- 24 1999 (Public Law 105–277, div. A, § 101(b) [title I], 28 U.S.C. 524 note)
- 25 is amended by striking "title II or IX of the Federal Property and Adminis-
- trative Services Act of 1949, the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act"
- and substituting "chapter 5 or 11 of title 40, United States Code, the provi-
- sions referred to in section 172(b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 29 (3) Section 102(b)(1)(A) of the Department of Justice and Related Agen-
- 30 cies Appropriations Act, 1993 (Public Law 102–395, title I, 28 U.S.C. 533
- 31 note) is amended—
- 32 (A) by striking "section 3732(a) of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
- 33 11(a)), section 305 of the Act of June 30, 1949 (63 Stat. 396; 41
- 34 U.S.C. 255), the third undesignated paragraph under the heading of
- 35 'Miscellaneous' of the Act of March 3, 1877 (19 Stat. 370; 40 U.S.C.
- 36 34)" and substituting "chapter 45 and section 6301(a) and (b)(1)
- through (3) of title 41 of the United States Code, section 8141 of title
- 38 40 of the United States Code"; and
- 39 (B) by striking "section 3741 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
- 40 22), and subsections (a) and (c) of section 304 of the Federal Property
- 41 and Administrative Service Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 395; 41 U.S.C.

- 1 254(a) and (c))" and substituting "and sections 3901 and 6306(a) of title 41 of the United States Code".
- (4) Section 310(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees,
 and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986 (Public Law 99–554, 28
- 5 U.S.C. 581 note) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Admin-
- 6 istrative Services Act of 1949, the Office of Federal Procurement Policy
- 7 Act, and title 31 of the United States Code" and substituting "title 31 of
- 8 the United States Code and the provisions referred to in sections 171(b)
- 9 and (c) and 172(b) of title 41 of the United States Code".
- 10 (5) Section 604 of title 28, United States Code, is amended—
 - (A) in subsection (a)(10)(C), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101"; and
 - (B) in subsection (g)(4)—
 - (i) in subparagraph (A), by striking "section 253l of title 41, United States Code" and substituting "section 3902 of title 41";
 - (ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "section 254c of title 41, United States Code" and substituting "section 3903 of title 41"; and
- 18 an

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

31

32 33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

- 19 (iii) in subparagraph (C), by striking "section 255 of title 41, 20 United States Code" and substituting "chapter 45 of title 41".
 - (6) Section 624(3) of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
 - (7) Section 753(g) of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
 - (8) Section 1491(a)(2) of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 6 of that Act" and substituting "section 7103 (except subsection (e)(2)) of title 41".
- 28 (9) Effective January 4, 2011—
- (A) chapter 91 of title 28 is amended by inserting after section 1509
 the following:

"§ 1510. Third party proceedings

"(a) The United States Court of Federal Claims, on motion of either of the parties, or on its own motion, may summon any and all persons with legal capacity to be sued to appear as a party or parties in any suit or proceeding of any nature whatsoever pending in said court to assert and defend their interests, if any, in such suits or proceedings, within such period of time prior to judgment as the United States Court of Federal Claims shall prescribe. If the name and address of any such person is known or can be ascertained by reasonable diligence, and if he resides within the jurisdiction of the United States, he shall be summoned to appear by personal service; but if any such person resides outside of the jurisdiction of the United

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

States, or is unknown, or if for any other good and sufficient reason appearing to the court personal service cannot be had, he may be summoned by publication, under such rules as the court may adopt, together with a copy of the summons mailed by registered mail to such person's last known address. The United States Court of Federal Claims may, upon motion of the Attorney General, in any suit or proceeding where there may be any number of persons having possible interests therein, notify such persons to appear to assert and defend such interests. Upon failure so to appear, any and all claims or interests in claims of any such person against the United States, in respect of the subject matter of such suit or proceeding, shall forever be barred and the court shall have jurisdiction to enter judgment pro confesso upon any claim or contingent claim asserted on behalf of the United States against any person who, having been duly served with summons, fails to respond thereto, to the same extent and with like effect as if such person had appeared and had admitted the truth of all allegations made on behalf of the United States. Upon appearance by any person pursuant to any such summons or notice, the case as to such person shall, for all purposes, be treated as if an independent proceeding has been instituted by such person pursuant to sections 1491, 1496, 1501, 1503, and 2501 of this title, and as if such independent proceeding had then been consolidated, for purposes of trial and determination, with the case in respect of which the summons or notice was issued, except that the United States shall not be heard upon any counterclaims, claims for damages or other demands whatsoever against such person, other than claims and contingent claims for the recovery of money hereafter paid by the United States in respect of the transaction or matter which constitutes the subject matter of such case, unless and until such person shall assert therein a claim, or an interest in a claim, against the United States, and the United States Court of Federal Claims shall have jurisdiction to adjudicate, as between any and all adverse claimants, their respective several interests in any matter in suit and to award several judgments in accordance therewith.

"(b) The jurisdiction of the United States Court of Federal Claims shall not be affected by this section except to the extent necessary to give effect to this section, and no person shall recover judgment on any claim, or on any interest in any claim, in said court which such person would not have had a right to assert in said court if this section had not been enacted."; and

(B) the analysis of chapter 91 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting after the item relating to section 1509 the following:

 $[\]hbox{``1510.} \quad \hbox{Third party proceedings.''}.$

SEC. 23. TITLE 29, UNITED STATES CODE.

1

2

3

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

25

26

27

28

- (1) Section 6(e) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C. 206(e)) is amended—
- 4 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "the Service Contract Act of 1965 5 (41 U.S.C. 351–357)" and substituting "chapter 67 of title 41, United 6 States Code,"; and
- 7 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "the Service Contract Act of 1965" 8 and substituting "chapter 67 of title 41, United States Code".
- 9 (2) Section 13(d) of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947 (29 U.S.C. 262(d)) 10 is amended—
 - (A) by striking "The term 'Wash-Healey Act' means the Act entitled 'An Act to provide conditions for the purchase of supplies and the making of contracts by the United States, and for other purposes', approved June 30, 1936 (49 Stat. 2036), as amended" and substituting "The term 'Walsh-Healey Act' means chapter 65 of title 41, United States Code"; and
 - (B) by striking "the Act entitled 'An Act to amend the Act approved March 3, 1931, relating to the rate of wages for laborers and mechanics employed by contractors and subcontractors on public buildings', approved August 30, 1935 (49 Stat. 1011), as amended" and substituting "sections 3141 through 3144, 3146, and 3147 of title 40, United States Code".
- (3) Section 4(b)(2) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
 (29 U.S.C. 653(b)(2)) is amended—
 - (A) by striking "the Act of June 30, 1936, commonly known as the Walsh-Healey Act (41 U.S.C. 35 et seq.), the Service Contract Act of 1965 (41 U.S.C. 351 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 65 of title 41, United States Code, chapter 67 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 30 (B) by inserting "chapters or" after "such other".
- (4) Section 22(e)(7) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970
 (29 U.S.C. 671(e)(7)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised
 Statutes, as amended (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title
 41, United States Code".
- (5) Section 147(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2887(a)(2)(A)) is amended by striking "subsections (c) and (d) of section 303 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253)" and substituting "section 3304(a) through (c) of title 41, United States Code".

SEC. 24. TITLE 30, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 2 (1) Section 2 of the Act of February 25, 1919 (ch. 23, 30 U.S.C. 4) is 3 amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act 4 of 1949, as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States 5
- 6 (2) Section 6(b) of the Act of August 31, 1954 (ch. 1156, 30 U.S.C. 7 556(b)) is amended by striking "section 3709, Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C., 8 sec. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 9 (3) Section 206 of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 (30
- 10 U.S.C. 846) is amended by striking "the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts
- 11 Act, as amended" and substituting "chapter 65 of title 41, United States 12 Code".
- 13 (4) Section 101(c)(2) of the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management
- 14 Act of 1982 (30 U.S.C. 1711(c)(2)) is amended by striking "Federal Prop-
- 15 erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 252)" and sub-
- 16 stituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United
- 17 States Code".

Code,".

1

18 SEC. 25. TITLE 31, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 19 (1) Section 743(i) of the Financial Services and General Government Ap-
- 20 propriations Act, 2010 (Public Law 111-117, division C, 31 U.S.C. 501
- 21 note) is amended by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal Procure-
- 22 ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 133 of title 41,
- 23 United States Code".
- 24 (2) Section 326 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
- 25 Year 2010 (Public Law 111-84, 31 U.S.C. 501 note) is amended by strik-
- 26 ing "section 303B(f) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
- 27 Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253b(f))" and substituting "section 3705 of title
- 28 41, United States Code".
- 29 (3) Section 321(a) of the Duncan Hunter National Defense Authorization
- 30 Act for Fiscal Year 2009 (Public Law 110-417, 31 U.S.C. 501 note) is
- 31 amended by striking "section 16A of the Office of Federal Procurement Pol-
- 32 icy Act (41 U.S.C. 414b)" and substituting "subchapter II of chapter 13
- 33 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 34 (4) Section 739(a)(2)(C) of the Financial Services and General Govern-
- 35 ment Appropriations Act, 2008 (Public Law 110–161, division D, 31 U.S.C.
- 36 501 note) is amended—
- 37 (A) in clause (i), by striking "section 2 of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day
- 38 Act (41 U.S.C. 47)" and substituting "section 8503 of title 41, United
- 39 States Code"; and
- 40 (B) in clause (ii), by striking "that Act" and substituting "chapter
- 41 85 of title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (5) Section 647(f) of the Transportation, Treasury, and Independent
- 2 Agencies Appropriations Act, 2004 (Public Law 108–199, division F, 31
- 3 U.S.C. 501 note) is amended by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal
- 4 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 133 of
- 5 title 41, United States Code".
- 6 (6) Section 1501(d) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2008
- 7 (Public Law 110–161, div. H, 31 U.S.C. 702 note) is amended—
- 8 (A) by striking "The Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (Public Law
- 9 $\,$ 95–563, 41 U.S.C. 601 et seq.), as amended" and substituting "Chap-
- ter 71 of title 41, United States Code";
- 11 (B) by striking "section 4, subsections 8(a), (b), and (c), and sub-
- section 10(a)" and substituting "sections 7102(d), 7104(b), and
- 13 7105(a), (c), (d), and (e)(1)(C) of title 41, United States Code,";
- 14 (C) by striking "subsection 6(e)" and substituting "subsections (b)
- and (f) of section 7103 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 16 (D) by striking "the Contract Disputes Act of 1978" and sub-
- 17 stituting "chapter 71 of title 41, United States Code".
- 18 (7) Section 781(c)(1) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by
- striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 20 (8) Section 1(17) of Public Law 107–74 (31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amend-
- 21 ed by striking "Section 303(c)(7) of the Federal Property and Administra-
- tive Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253(c)(7))" and substituting "Section
- 23 3304(a)(7) of title 41, United States Code".
- 24 (9) Section 1031(13) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
- 25 cal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-65, 31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by
- 26 striking "Section 3732 of the Revised Statutes, popularly known as the
- 27 'Food and Forage Act' (41 U.S.C. 11)" and substituting "Section 6301(a)
- and (b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 29 (10) Section 865(d)(1) of the Duncan Hunter National Defense Author-
- 30 ization Act for Fiscal Year 2009 (Public Law 110–417, 31 U.S.C. 1535
- 31 note) is amended by striking "section 4(1) of the Office of Federal Procure-
- ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(1))" and substituting "section 133 of title
- 33 41, United States Code".
- 34 (11) Section 3718(b)(1)(A) of title 31, United States Code, is amended
- 35 by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710,
- and 4711) of subtitle I' and substituting "the provisions referred to in sec-
- 37 tion 171(c)".
- 38 (12) Section 11 of the Prompt Payment Act Amendments of 1988 (Public
- 39 Law 100–496, 31 U.S.C. 3903 note) is amended—
- 40 (A) in subsection (b)(1)(C), by striking "section 303(g)(2) of the
- 41 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.

- 1 253(g)(2))" and substituting "section 3305(b) of title 41, United 2 States Code"; and
- 3 (B) in subsection (c), by striking "section 22 of the Office of Federal 4 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 418b)" and substituting "section 5 1707 of title 41, United States Code,".
 - (13) Section 5114(a)(3) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by striking "title III of the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a et seq.; commonly referred to as the Buy American Act)" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41".
- 10 (14) Section 2(b)(1) of the Federal Funding Accountability and Trans-11 parency Act of 2006 (Public Law 109–282, 31 U.S.C. 6101 note) is amend-12 ed by striking "Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403 13 et seq.)" and substituting "provisions referred to in section 172(b) of title 14 41, United States Code".
- (15) Section 2455(e)(1) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of
 1994 (Public Law 103-355, 31 U.S.C. 6101 note) is amended by striking
 "section 35(c) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.
 431(e))" and substituting "section 104 of title 41, United States Code".
- 19 (16) Section 9705(b)(3) of title 31, United States Code, is amended— 20 (A) by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 21 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions 22 referred to in section 171(c)"; and
- 23 (B) by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 24 6101".

SEC. 26. TITLE 33, UNITED STATES CODE.

- (1) Section 108(a) of the River and Harbor Act of 1960 (33 U.S.C.
 578(a)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative
 Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377), as amended" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 30 (2) Section 14 of the Act of May 15, 1928 (ch. 569, 33 U.S.C. 702m) 31 (known as the Flood Control Act of 1928) is amended by striking "section 32 3741 of the Revised Statutes being section 22 of title 41 of the United
- States Code" and substituting "section 6306(a) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 35 (3) Section 606(a)(1) of the NOAA Fleet Modernization Act (33 U.S.C.
- 36 891d(a)(1)) is amended by striking "United States Code and section 3732
- of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 11)" and sub-
- 38 stituting "United States Code, and section 6301(a) and (b) of title 41,
- 39 United States Code".

6

7

8

9

- 40 (4) Section 41(b)(5) of the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensa-
- 41 tion Act (33 U.S.C. 941(b)(5)) is amended by striking "section 5 of the Act

- 1 of June 30, 1936 (ch. 881, 49 Stat. 2036), as amended" and substituting
- 2 "section 6507(b) through (f) of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (5) Section 204(c)(4)(D) of the National Sea Grant College Program Act
- 4 (33 U.S.C. 1123(c)(4)(D)) is amended by striking "section 5 of title 41"
- 5 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41".
- 6 (6) Section 104 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.
- 7 1254) is amended—
- 8 (A) in subsection (b)(4), by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the
- 9 Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "sec-
- tion 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 12 (B) in subsection (g)(3)(A), by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of
- the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of
- 14 title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 15 States Code".
- 16 (7) Section 508(f)(2) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33)
- 17 U.S.C. 1368(f)(2)) is amended by striking "section 4(12) of the Office of
- 18 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(12))" and substituting
- "section 103 of title 41, United States Code".

20 SEC. 27. TITLE 35, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 21 (1) Section 10102 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990
- 22 (Public Law 101–508, 35 U.S.C. 1 note) is amended by striking "Federal
- 23 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 and the Office of Federal
- 24 Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "provisions referred to in sections
- 25 171(b) and (c) and 172(b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 26 (2) Section 2(b)(4)(A) of title 35, United States Code, is amended by
- 27 striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and
- 28 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section
- 29 171(c)".

30 SEC. 28. TITLE 38, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 31 (1) Section 1966(a) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 32 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 33 (2) Section 2412(c)(1) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by
- 34 striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and sub-
- 35 stituting "section 6101 of title 41".
- 36 (3) Section 3720(b) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 37 ing "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and
- 38 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section
- 39 171(e)".
- 40 (4) Section 7317(f) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by strik-
- 41 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".

- 1 (5) Section 7802(f) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by strik-2 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 3 (6) Section 8122(a)(1) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 5 (7) Section 8201(e) of title 38, United States Code, is amended by strik-6 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".

SEC. 29. TITLE 40, UNITED STATES CODE.

7

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2223

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

33

34

- 8 (1) Effective January 4, 2011, section 5(l)(23) of Public Law 111-350 9 (124 Stat. 3852) is amended by striking "Statutes" and substituting "Stat-10 ues".
 - (2) The item relating to section 111 in the analysis for chapter 1 of subtitle I of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)".
 - (3) The matter before paragraph (1) in section 102 of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking "and in division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41".
 - (4) Section 111 of title 40, United States Code, is amended—
 - (A) in the heading, by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)"; and
 - (B) in the matter before paragraph (1), by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)".
 - (5) Section 113(b) of title 40, United States Code, is amended—
 - (A) in the heading, by striking "DIVISION B (EXCEPT SECTIONS 1704 AND 2303) OF SUBTITLE I" and substituting "THE PROVISIONS REFERRED TO IN SECTION 172(b)"; and
 - (B) by striking "division B (Except Sections 1704 and 2303) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 172(b)".
- 32 (6) Section 311 of title 40, United States Code, is amended—
 - (A) in subsection (a), by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)"; and
- 36 (B) in subsection (b), by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)".
- 39 (7) Section 501(b)(2)(B) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by 40 striking "division B (except sections 1704 and 2303 of subtitle I" and sub-41 stituting "the provisions referred to in section 172(b)".

- (8) Section 503(b) of title 40, United States Code, is amended—
- 2 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "division B (except sections 1704 3 and 2303) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to 4 in section 172(b)"; and
 - (B) in paragraph (3)—

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

29

30

31

- (i) in the heading, by striking "SECTION 6101(b) TO (d)" and substituting "SECTION 6101"; and
- (ii) by striking "Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".
- (9) Section 506(a)(1)(D) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking "division B (except sections 1704 and 2303) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 172(b)".
- 13 (10) Section 545(f) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by strik-14 ing "Section 6101(b)-(d)" and substituting "Section 6101".
- 15 (11) Section 1427(b) of the Services Acquisition Reform Act of 2003 16 (Public Law 108–136, div. A, title XIV, 40 U.S.C. 1103 note) is amended 17 by striking "sections 303H and 303I of the Federal Property and Adminis-18 trative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 253h and 253i)" and substituting 19 "sections 4103 and 4105 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 20 (12) Section 1305 of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking 21 "this subtitle and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 22 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41" and substituting "chapter 5 of 23 this title".
- 24 (13) Section 1308 of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking 25 "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) 26 of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c)".
- 27 (14) Section 3148 of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking 28 "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
 - (15) Section 3304(d)(2) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by striking "division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(e)".
- 33 (16) Section 3305(a) of title 40, United States Code, is amended—
- 34 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "subtitle I of this title and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41" and substituting "chapter 5 of this title"; and
- 37 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "subtitle I of this title and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I of title 41" and substituting "chapter 5 of this title".
- 40 (17) Section 3308(a) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by strik-41 ing "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".

1 (18) Section 3313(g) of title 40, United States Code, is amended— 2 (A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and sub-3 stituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41"; and 4 (B) by striking "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10c et seq.)" and 5 substituting "chapter 83 of title 41". 6 (19) Section 6111(b)(2)(D) of title 40, United States Code, is amended 7 by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 8 (20) Section 8711(d) of title 40, United States Code, is amended by 9 striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101". 10 (21) Section 813 of the Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authorization 11 Act for Fiscal Year 2001 (Public Law 106-398, §1 [div. A], title VIII, 40 12 U.S.C. 11302 note) is amended— 13 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "sections 6 and 25 of the Office 14 of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405 and 421)" and sub-15 stituting "sections 1121 and 1303 of title 41, United States Code,"; 16 and 17 (B) in subsection (d)(1), by striking "section 4(1) of the Office of 18 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(1))" and substituting 19 "section 133 of title 41, United States Code". 20 SEC. 30. TITLE 41, UNITED STATES CODE. 21 (1) Effective January 4, 2011— 22 (A) section 7(b) of Public Law 111-350 (124 Stat. 3855) is amend-23 ed, in the item relating to title III, § 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933 24 (ch. 212), temporarily renumbered § 5 by section 7002(1) of the Omni-25 bus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (Public Law 100–418, 102 26 Stat. 1545), by striking "10b-1" and substituting "10c note"; and 27 (B) section 7(b) of Public Law 111–350 (124 Stat. 3855) is repealed 28 insofar as it relates to sections 1 and 16 of the Contract Disputes Act 29 of 1978 (Public Law 95-563, 41 U.S.C. 601 note), and those provi-30 sions are revived to read as if section 7(b) of Public Law 111-350 had 31 not been enacted. 32 (2) Effective January 4, 2011— 33 (A) subtitle III of title 41, United States Code, is amended by insert-34 ing after section 7109 the following: 35 "CHAPTER 73—FINALITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECI-SIONS IN DISPUTES ARISING UNDER CONTRACTS NOT 36 SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 71 37

"Sec.

[&]quot;7301. Definitions.

[&]quot;7302. Finality and conclusiveness of decisions.

[&]quot;7303. Limitation on pleading.

[&]quot;7304. Limitation on finality of decisions as to questions of law.

"§ 7301. Definitions

- "In this chapter:
- 3 "(1) COVERED CONTRACT.—The term "covered contract" means a 4 contract entered into by the United States that is not subject to chap-
- 5 ter 71 of this title.
- 6 "(2) Decisionmaker.—The term "decisionmaker" means the head
- 7 of a Federal agency, a representative of the head of the agency, or a
- 8 board that makes a decision in a dispute arising under a covered con-
- 9 tract,

1

2

10 "§ 7302. Finality and conclusiveness of decisions

- 11 "In a dispute arising under a covered contract, a decision by a decision-
- 12 maker is final and conclusive unless it is fraudulent, capricious, arbitrary,
- 13 or so grossly erroneous as to necessarily imply bad faith or is not supported
- 14 by substantial evidence.

15 "§ 7303. Limitation on pleading

- 16 "A provision of a covered contract relating to the finality or conclusive-
- 17 ness of decisions by a decisionmaker may not be pleaded in a civil action
- 18 as limiting judicial review to a case in which fraud by the decisionmaker
- is alleged.

20 "§ 7304. Limitation on finality of decisions as to questions of

21 **law**

- 22 "A covered contract may not contain a provision making the decision of
- a decisionmaker final as to questions of law."; and
- (B) the analysis for subtitle III of title 41, United States Code, is
- amended by inserting after the item relating to chapter 71 the fol-
- 26 lowing:

"73. Finality of Administrative Decisions in Disputes Arising 7301" Under Contracts Not Subject to Chapter 71.

- 27 (3) The analysis for chapter 1 of title 41, United States Code, is amended
- 28 by inserting after the item relating to section 153 the following:
 - "154. Additional definitions.

"SUBCHAPTER IV—REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS FORMERLY CONTAINED IN OTHER LAWS

- "171. References to provisions formerly contained in the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949.
- "172. References to provisions formerly contained in the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act.".
- 29 (4) Chapter 1 of title 41, United States Code, is amended by inserting
- 30 after section 153 the following:

31 "§ 154. Additional definitions

- 32 "In the provisions referred to in section 171(c) of this title, the terms
- 33 'executive agency', 'Federal agency', and 'property' have the meanings given
- those terms in section 102 of title 40.

I	"SUBCHAPTER IV—REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS FORMERLY					
2	CONTAINED IN OTHER LAWS					
3	"§ 171. References to provisions formerly contained in Fed-					
4	eral Property and Administrative Services Act o					
5	1949					
6	"(a) Translation of Obsolete References.—This section provide					
7	a convenient form for references to provisions formerly contained in the					
8	Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949.					
9	"(b) Provisions Formerly Contained in Federal Property and					
10	Administrative Services Act of 1949 (Other Than Title III).—Pro-					
11	visions formerly contained in the Federal Property and Administrative Serv-					
12	ices Act of 1949 (other than title III) are restated in chapters 1 through					
13	11 of title 40.					
14	"(c) Provisions Formerly Contained in Title III of Federal					
15	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949.—Provisions for-					
16	merly contained in title III of the Federal Property and Administrative					
17	Services Act of 1949 are restated in the following provisions of this title:					
18	"(1) Sections 102, 103, 105 through 116, and 151 through 153.					
19	"(2) Chapter 31.					
20	"(3) Sections 3301, 3303 through 3305, 3306(a) through (e),					
21	3307(a) through (d), and 3308 through 3311.					
22	"(4) Sections 3501(a) and 3502 through 3508.					
23	"(5) Chapter 37.					
24	"(6) Sections 3901 through 3903 and 3905.					
25	"(7) Sections 4101, 4103, 4105, and 4106.					
26	"(8) Chapter 43.					
27	"(9) Chapter 45.					
28	"(10) Sections 4701 through 4706 and 4709.					
29	"§ 172. References to provisions formerly contained in the					
30	Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act					
31	"(a) Translation of Obsolete References.—This section provides					
32	a convenient form for references to provisions formerly contained in the Of-					
33	fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act.					
34	"(b) Provisions Formerly Contained in Office of Federal Pro-					
35	CUREMENT POLICY ACT.—Provisions formerly contained in the Office of					
36	Federal Procurement Policy Act are restated in the following provisions of					
37	this title:					
38	"(1) Sections 102 through 105, 107 through 116, and 131 through					
39	134.					
40	"(2) Sections 1101, 1102, 1121(a) through (e)(1) and (e)(3) through					
<i>1</i> 1	(f) 1199 1194 through 1197 1130 and 1131					

1 "(3) Chapter 13. 2 "(4) Chapter 15. 3 "(5) Sections 1701, 1702, 1703(a) through (h), (i)(2) through (8), 4 and (k), 1705, and 1707 through 1712. 5 "(6) Sections 1901 through 1903, 1905 through 1907, and 6 1908(b)(1) and (2), (e)(1) and (2), and (d) through (f). 7 "(7) Chapter 21. 8 "(8) Sections 2301, 2302, 2305 through 2310, and 2312.". 9 (5) Section 502 of the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Serv-10 ices, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1993 (Public 11 Law 102-394, 41 U.S.C. 1101 note) is amended-12 (A) by striking "as referred to in the Office of Federal Procurement 13 Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and substituting "as defined in 14 section 133 of title 41, United States Code"; and 15 (B) by striking "such Act" and substituting "the provisions referred 16 to in section 172(b) of title 41, United States Code,". 17 (6) Section 414(a) of the Small Business Reauthorization Act of 1997 (Public Law 105-135, 41 U.S.C. 1122 note) is amended by striking "sec-18 19 tion 6(d)(4)(A) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 20 405(d)(4)(A))" and substituting "section 1122(a)(4)(A) of title 41, United 21 States Code,". 22 (7) Section 10004 of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 23 (Public Law 103-355, 41 U.S.C. 1122 note) is amended— 24 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "section 6(d)(4)(A) of the Office 25 of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405(d)(4)(A))" and sub-26 stituting "section 1122(a)(4)(A) of title 41, United States Code,"; and 27 (B) in subsection (b), by striking "section 4(11) of the Office of Fed-28 eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(11))" and substituting 29 "section 134 of title 41, United States Code". 30 (8) Section 808(g) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 31 Year 1998 (Public Law 105–85, 41 U.S.C. 1127 note) is amended— 32 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "section 306(l) of the Federal 33 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 256(1))" 34 and substituting "section 4301(2) of title 41, United States Code"; and 35 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "section 306(m) of the Federal 36 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting 37 "section 4301 of title 41, United States Code". 38 (9) Section 1302(b)(1)(C) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by 39 striking "the Administrator of National Aeronautics and Space" and sub-

stituting "the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-

istration".

40

- (10) Section 1303(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
- 2 (A) by striking "the Administrator of National Aeronautics and
- 3 Space" and substituting "the Administrator of the National Aero-
- 4 nautics and Space Administration"; and

7

8

23

24

25

26

- 5 (B) by striking "the National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958
- 6 (42 U.S.C. 2451 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 201 of title 51".
 - (11) Section 802 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106–65, 41 U.S.C. 1502 note) is amended—
- 9 (A) in subsection (c)(1), by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of 10 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting
- "section 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code,";
- 12 (B) in subsection (c)(2)(A)(ii), by striking "section 26 of the Office 13 of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "chapter 15 of 14 title 41, United States Code,";
- (C) by repealing subsection (g);
- 16 (D) in subsection (h), by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of Fed-17 eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting "sec-18 tion 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 19 (E) in subsection (i)(2), by striking "section 26(f) of the Office of 20 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 422(f))" and substituting 21 "section 1502(a) and (b) of title 41, United States Code".
- 22 (12) Section 1703(i) of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
 - (A) in paragraph (5), by adding at the end "Amounts transferred under this paragraph shall be in addition to other amounts authorized for the Defense Acquisition University."; and
 - (B) in paragraph (6), by striking "Procurement" and substituting "Procurement".
- 28 (13) Section 5051(c)(2)(A) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act
- 29 of 1994 (Public Law 103–355, 41 U.S.C. 1703 note) is amended by striking
- 30 "section 313(b) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of
- 31 1949, as added by subsection (a)" and substituting "section 3103(b) of title
- 32 41, United States Code".
- 33 (14) Section 6002(b) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994
- 34 (Public Law 103–355, 41 U.S.C. 1709 note) is amended by striking "sec-
- 35 tion 25(a) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.
- 36 421(a))" and substituting "section 1302(a) of title 41, United States
- 37 Code,".
- 38 (15) Section 1332 of the Small Business Jobs Act of 2010 (Public Law
- 39 111–240, 41 U.S.C. 1902 note) is amended by striking "section 32 of the
- 40 Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 428)" and sub-
- 41 stituting "section 1902 of title 41, United States Code".

50 1 (16) Section 2313(e)(1) of title 41, United States Code, is amended to 2 read as follows: "(1) Availability— 3 4 "(A) TO GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS.—The Administrator of Gen-5 eral Services shall ensure that the information in the database is 6 available to appropriate acquisition officials of Federal agencies, 7 other government officials as the Administrator of General Serv-8 ices determines appropriate, and, on request, the Chairman and 9 Ranking Member of the committees of Congress having jurisdic-10 tion. 11 "(B) To the public.—The Administrator of General Services 12 shall post the information in the database, excluding past perform-13 ance reviews, on a publicly available website.". 14 (17) The analysis for chapter 31 of title 41, United States Code, is 15 amended by striking the item relating to section 3103 and substituting the 16 following: "3103. Goals for major acquisition programs.". 17 (18) Section 3103 of title 41, United States Code, is amended in the 18 heading by striking "Acquisition programs" and substituting "Goals 19 for major acquisition programs". 20 (19) Section 317(b)(3)(B) of the Federal Property and Administrative 21 Services Act of 1949 (ch. 288, 41 U.S.C. note prec. 3901) is amended by 22 striking "this chapter applies" and substituting "the provisions referred to 23 in section 171(c) of title 41, United States Code, apply". 24 (20) Section 2192(b)(2) of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 25 1994 (Public Law 103-355, 41 U.S.C. 4304 note) is amended by striking 26 "section 306(1) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 27 1949 (as added by section 2151)" and substituting "section 4301(2) of title 28 41, United States Code". 29 (21) Section 6503(b) of title 41, United States Code, is amended to read 30 31 "(b) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.—In addition to damages for any other 32

- breach of the contract, the party responsible for a breach or violation described in subsection (a) is liable to the Federal Government for the following liquidated damages:
 - "(1) An amount equal to the sum of \$10 per day for each individual under 16 years of age knowingly employed in the performance of the contract.
- "(2) An amount equal to the sum of \$10 per day for each incarcer-38 39 ated individual knowingly employed in the performance of the contract.

33

34

35

36

1	"(3) An amount equal to the sum of wage underpayments due em-
2	ployees engaged in the performance of the contract, including any un-
3	derpayments arising from deductions, rebates, or refunds.".
4	(22) Section 6504 of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
5	(A) in subsection (a)—
6	(i) by striking "each agency" and substituting "all agencies";
7	and
8	(ii) by inserting "or firms" after "persons"; and
9	(B) in subsection (b), by striking "described in section 6502 of this
10	title".
11	(23) Section 6506(b) of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
12	(A) by inserting "rules and" before "regulations"; and
13	(B) by inserting "may be" before "necessary".
14	(24) Section 6507 of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
15	(A) in subsection (b), by striking "included in a contract" and sub-
16	stituting "included in a proposal or contract"; and
17	(B) in subsection (d), by striking "an impartial" and substituting
18	"a".
19	(25) Section 6508 of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
20	(A) in subsection (a), by striking "an agency" and substituting "the
21	contracting agency";
22	(B) in subsection (b), by striking "an agency" and substituting "the
23	contracting agency"; and
24	(C) in subsection (c), by inserting "rules and" before "regulations".
25	(26) Section 6701(3)(A) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by
26	inserting "or the District of Columbia" after "Federal Government".
27	(27) Section 6702(a) of title 41, United States Code, is amended—
28	(A) in paragraph (1), by inserting "and" after "Columbia;";
29	(B) by striking paragraph (2); and
30	(C) by renumbering paragraph (3) as paragraph (2).
31	(28) Section 6703 of title 41, United States Code, is amended as follows:
32	(A) The matter before paragraph (1) is amended to read as follows:
33	"A contract, and bid specification for a contract, that involves an amount
34	exceeding \$2,500 and that is subject to this chapter under section 6702 of
35	this title shall contain the following terms:".
36	(B) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking "each class of service em-
37	ployee" and substituting "the various classes of service employees".
38	(C) Paragraph (2) is amended—
39	(i) by striking "each class of service employee" and substituting
40	"the various classes of service employees"; and
41	(ii) by inserting "rules and" before "regulations".

1	(D) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking "each class of service em-			
2	ployee" and substituting "the various classes of service employees".			
3	(29) Section 6705 of title 41, United States Code, is amended—			
4	(A) in subsection (b)(1), by striking "The total amount" and s			
5	stituting "An amount";			
6	(B) in subsection (b)(2)—			
7	(i) by striking "a service employee" and substituting "all service			
8	employees"; and			
9	(ii) by striking "underpaid employee" and substituting "under-			
10	paid employees"; and			
11	(C) in subsection (d)—			
12	(i) by inserting "rules and" before "regulations"; and			
13				
14	eral agency".			
15	(30) Section 6706(b) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by strik-			
16	ing "a hearing examiner" and substituting "an administrative law judge".			
17	(31) Section 6707 of title 41, United States Code, is amended—			
18	(A) in subsection (a)—			
19	(i) by striking "6507" and substituting "6507(b) through (f)"			
20	and			
21	(ii) by inserting "rules and" before "regulations";			
22	(B) in subsection (b), by inserting "rules and" before "regulations"			
23	(C) in subsection (c)—			
24	(i) in paragraph (1), by striking "the wages and fringe benefits			
25	the service employee would have received under the predecessor			
26	contract, including accrued wages and fringe benefits and any pro-			
27	spective increases in wages and fringe benefits provided for in a			
28	collective-bargaining agreement as a result of arm's-length nego-			
29	tiations" and substituting "the wages and fringe benefits provided			
30	for in a collective-bargaining agreement as a result of arm's-length			
31	negotiations to which the service employees would have been enti-			
32	tled if they were employed under the predecessor contract, includ-			
33	ing accrued wages and fringe benefits and any prospective in-			
34	creases in wages and fringe benefits provided for in the collective-			
35	bargaining agreement"; and			
36	(ii) in paragraph (2), by striking "under the predecessor con-			
37	tract" and substituting "established under the predecessor con-			
38	tract through collective bargaining"; and			
39	(D) in subsection (d), by striking "each class of service employee"			
40	and substituting "the various classes of service employees".			
41	(32) Section 7105 of title 41 United States Code is amended—			

1	(A) in subsection $(b)(4)(A)$, by striking "subsection $(e)(1)(B)$ " and				
2	substituting "subparagraphs (B) and (D) of subsection (e)(1)"; and				
3	(B) in subsection (e)(1)—				
4	(i) by redesignating subparagraph (D) as subparagraph (E);				
5	and				
6	(ii) by adding after subparagraph (C) the following:				
7	"(D) CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY CONTRACTS.—				
8	"(i) Definition.—In this subparagraph, the term "speci-				
9	fied board" means the Armed Services Board or the Civilian				
10	Board, whichever is specified by a contracting officer of the				
11	Central Intelligence Agency to hear an appeal from a decision				
12	being made by the contracting officer.				
13	"(ii) Appeal and Jurisdiction.—An appeal from a dec				
14	sion of a contracting officer of the Central Intelligence Agen-				
15	cy, relating to a contract made by the Central Intelligence				
16	Agency, may be filed with the specified board, and the speci-				
17	fied board has jurisdiction to decide that appeal.".				
18	(33) Section 508 of the Energy and Water Development Appropriatio				
19	Act, 1989 (Public Law 100–371, 41 U.S.C. 8301 note) is amended—				
20	(A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and				
21	substituting "CHAPTER 83 OF TITLE 41, UNITED STATES				
22	CODE,"; and				
23	(B) in subsection (a), by striking "title III of the Act of March 3,				
24	1933 (47 Stat. 1520; 41 U.S.C. 10a-10c), commonly known as the				
25	Buy American Act" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United				
26	States Code".				
27	(34) Section 856(a) of the John Warner National Defense Authorization				
28	Act for Fiscal Year 2007 (Public Law 109–364, 41 U.S.C. 8501 note) is				
29	amended—				
30	(A) in paragraph (1)—				
31	(i) in the heading, by striking "JAVITS-WAGNER-O'DAY ACT" and				
32	substituting "Chapter 85 of title 41, united states code";				
33	and				
34	(ii) by striking "section 2 of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41				
35	U.S.C. 47)" and substituting "section 8503 of title 41, United				
36	States Code"; and				
37	(B) in paragraph (2)—				
38	(i) in the heading, by striking "THE JAVITS-WAGNER-O'DAY				
39	ACT" and substituting "CHAPTER 85 OF TITLE 41, UNITED STATES				
40	CODE,";				

1	(ii) in subparagraph (A), by striking "The Javits-Wagner-O'Day
2	Act (41 U.S.C. 46 et seq.)" and substituting "Chapter 85 of title
3	41, United States Code,"; and
4	(iii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "The Javits-Wagner-
5	O'Day Act" and substituting "Chapter 85 of title 41, United
6	States Code,".
7	(35) Section 848(b) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
8	Year 2006 (Public Law 109–163, 41 U.S.C. 8501 note) is amended—
9	(A) by striking "the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 48)" and
10	substituting "chapter 85 of title 41, United States Code,";
11	(B) by striking "those Acts" and substituting "the Randolph-
12	Sheppard Act and chapter 85 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
13	(C) by striking "each Act" and substituting "the Randolph-Sheppard
14	Act or chapter 85 of title 41, United States Code".
15	SEC. 31. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.
16	(1) Section 244(b)(1) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
17	238m(b)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
18	(41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States
19	Code,".
20	(2) Section 306(f) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 242k(f))
21	is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
22	5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
23	(3) Section 308(f) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 242m(f))
24	is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
25	5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
26	(4) Section 319F–1(b) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
27	247d-6a(b)) is amended—
28	(A) in paragraph (1)—
29	(i) in subparagraph (A)—
30	(I) in the matter before clause (i), by striking "section
31	4(11) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41
32	U.S.C. 403(11))" and substituting "section 134 of title 41,
33	United States Code";
34	(II) in the matter before clause (i), by striking "section
35	302A(a) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
36	Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 252a(a))" and substituting "section
37	3101(b)(1)(A) of title 41, United States Code";
38	(III) in clause (i), by striking "section 303(g)(1)(A) of the
39	Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949
40	(41 U.S.C. 253(g)(1)(A))" and substituting "section
41	3305(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code,"; and

1	(IV) in clause (ii), by striking "section 302A(b) of such Act					
2	(41 U.S.C. 252a(b))" and substituting "section					
3	3101(b)(1)(B) of title 41, United States Code,"; and					
4	(ii) in subparagraph (B)—					
5	(I) in clause (ii), by striking "Subsections (a) and (b) of					
6	section 7 of the Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 U.S.C. 57(a)					
7	and (b))" and substituting "Section 8703(a) of title 41					
8	United States Code";					
9	(II) in clause (iii), by striking "Section 304C of the Fed-					
10	eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41					
11	U.S.C. 254d)" and substituting "Section 4706 of title 41,					
12	United States Code"; and					
13	(III) in clause (v), by striking "Subsection (a) of section					
14	304 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act					
15	of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 254(a))" and substituting "Section 3901					
16	of title 41, United States Code";					
17	(B) in paragraph (2)—					
18	(i) in subparagraph (A)—					
19	(I) by striking "section 303(c)(1) of title III of the Federal					
20	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.					
21	253(c)(1))" and substituting "section $3304(a)(1)$ of title 41					
22	United States Code,"; and					
23	(II) by striking "such section 303(c)(1)" and substituting					
24	"such section 3304(a)(1)"; and					
25	(ii) in subparagraph (C), by striking "such section 303(c)(1)"					
26	and substituting "such section 3304(a)(1)"; and					
27	(C) in paragraph (3)(A), by striking "subsections (c), (d), and (f)					
28	of section 32 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41					
29	U.S.C. 428)" and substituting "section 1902(a), (d), and (e) of title					
30	41, United States Code,".					
31	(5) Section 319F–2(e)(7)(B) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.					
32	247d-6b(e)(7)(B)) is amended—					
33	(A) in clause (ii)(VII), by striking "section 303(c)(1) of the Federal					
34	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.					
35	253(e)(1))" and substituting "section 3304(a)(1) of title 41, United					
36	States Code";					
37	(B) in clause (iii)(I)—					
38	(i) in the matter before item (aa), by striking "section 4(11) of					
39	the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.					
40	403(11))" and substituting "section 134 of title 41, United States					
41	Code'';					

1	(ii) in the matter before item (aa), by striking "section 302A(a)				
2	of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949				
3	(41 U.S.C. 252a(a))" and substituting "section 3101(b)(1)(A) of				
4	title 41, United States Code";				
5	(iii) in item (aa), by striking "section 303(g)(1)(A) of the Fed-				
6	eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.				
7	253(g)(1)(A))" and substituting "section $3305(a)(1)$ of title 41,				
8	United States Code,"; and				
9	(iv) in item (bb), by striking "section 302A(b) of such Act (41				
10	U.S.C. 252a(b))" and substituting "section 3101(b)(1)(B) of title				
11	41, United States Code,";				
12	(C) in clause (iii)(II)—				
13	(i) in item (bb), by striking "Subsections (a) and (b) of section				
14	7 of the Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 U.S.C. 57(a) and (b))"				
15	and substituting "Section 8703(a) of title 41, United States				
16	Code'';				
17	(ii) in item (cc), by striking "Section 304C of the Federal Prop-				
18	erty and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 254d)"				
19	and substituting "Section 4706 of title 41, United States Code";				
20	and				
21	(iii) in item (ee), by striking "Subsection (a) of section 304 of				
22	the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41				
23	U.S.C. 254(a))" and substituting "Section 3901 of title 41,				
24	United States Code";				
25	(D) in clause (iv)—				
26	(i) in subclause (I)—				
27	(I) by striking "section 303(c)(1) of title III of the Federal				
28	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.				
29	253(e)(1))" and substituting "section 3304(a)(1) of title 41,				
30	United States Code,"; and				
31	(II) by striking "such section 303(c)(1)" and substituting				
32	"such section 3304(a)(1)"; and				
33	(ii) in subclause (III), by striking "such section 303(c)(1)" and				
34	substituting "such section 3304(a)(1)"; and				
35	(E) in clause (vii), by striking "section 303A(a)(1)(B) of the Federal				
36	Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C.				
37	253a(a)(1)(B))" and substituting "section $3306(a)(1)(B)$ of title 41,				
38	United States Code,".				
39	(6) Section 319L(c)(5) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.				
40	247d-7e(c)(5)) is amended—				

- 1 (A) in subparagraph (C), by striking "section 3709 of the Revised 2 Statutes of the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3 6101 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 4 (B) in subparagraph (F), by striking "section 303(c)(3) of the Fed-5 eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 6 253(c)(3))" and substituting "section 3304(a)(3) of title 41, United 7 States Code".
 - (7) Section 413(b)(8) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 285a–2(b)(8)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 11 (8) Section 421(b)(3) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 285b– 12 3(b)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 13 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 14 (9) Section 464H(b)(9) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 285n(b)(9)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 19 (10) Section 494(2) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 289c(2)) 20 is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 21 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- (11) Section 496(a) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 289e(a))
 is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C.
 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- (12) Section 504 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 290aa-3)
 is amended—
- 27 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "section 4(11) of the Office of Fed-28 eral Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 134 of title 41, 29 United States Code"; and
- 30 (B) in subsection (c), by striking "section 4(11) of the Office of Fed-31 eral Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 134 of title 41, 32 United States Code".
- 33 (13) Section 5101(f)(3) of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care
 34 Act (42 U.S.C. 294q(f)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Re35 vised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41,
 36 United States Code".
- 37 (14) Section 945(d) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 299c–38 4(d)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529 and 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 41 States Code".

9

- 1 (15) Section 1132(d) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300c-
- 2 22(d)) is amended by striking "section 3648 and 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- 3 utes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and
- 4 (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 5 States Code".
- 6 (16) Section 1701(c) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
- 7 300u(e)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised
- 8 Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a)
- 9 and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United
- 10 States Code".
- 11 (17) Section 2354(a)(6) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C.
- 12 300cc-41(a)(6)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- utes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 14 States Code".
- 15 (18) Section 1805(d)(3) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395b-
- 16 6(d)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41
- 17 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 18 (19) Section 1860D-11(g)(1)(B)(iii) of the Social Security Act (42)
- 19 U.S.C. 1395w-111(g)(1)(B)(iii)) is amended by striking "section 4(5) of the
- 20 Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(5))" and sub-
- 21 stituting "section 132 of title 41, United States Code".
- 22 (20) Section 1866B(b)(4)(B) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
- 23 1395cc-2(b)(4)(B)) is amended by striking "section 5" and substituting
- 24 "section 6101".
- 25 (21) Section 1874A(b)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
- 26 1395kk-1(b)(1)(B)) is amended by striking "section 5" and substituting
- 27 "section 6101".
- 28 (22) Section 1890(a)(4) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
- 29 1395aaa(a)(4)) is amended by striking "section 4(5) of the Office of Fed-
- eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(5))" and substituting "section
- 31 132 of title 41, United States Code".
- 32 (23) Section 1900(d)(3) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
- 33 1396(d)(3)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes
- 34 (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 35 Code".
- 36 (24) Section 1902(a)(4)(D) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
- 37 1396a(a)(4)(D)) is amended—
- 38 (A) by striking "section 27 of the Office of Federal Procurement
- Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 423)" and substituting "chapter 21 of title 41,
- 40 United States Code,"; and

- 1 (B) by striking "subsection (a)(2) of such section of that Act" and 2 substituting "section 2102(a)(3) of such title".
- 3 (25) Section 1932(d)(3) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396u– 4 2(d)(3)) is amended by striking "section 27 of the Office of Federal Pro-5 curement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 423)" and substituting "chapter 21 of title 6 41, United States Code".
- 7 (26) Section 510(a) of the Housing Act of 1949 (42 U.S.C. 1480(a)) is 8 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" 9 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 10 (27) Section 302(b) of the Defense Housing and Community Facilities 11 and Services Act of 1951 (42 U.S.C. 1592a(b)) is amended by striking "the 12 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" 13 and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 14 (28) Section 305(a) of the Defense Housing and Community Facilities 15 and Services Act of 1951 (42 U.S.C. 1592d(a)) is amended by striking "sec-16 tion 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, section 322 of the Act of 17 June 30, 1932 (47 Stat. 412), as amended, the Federal Property and Ad-18 ministrative Services Act of 1949, as amended" and substituting "the provi-19 sions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States Code, 20 and section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 21 (29) Section 309(a) of the Defense Housing and Community Facilities 22 and Services Act of 1951 (42 U.S.C. 1592h(a)) is amended by striking 23 "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of 24 title 41, United States Code".
- (30) Section 4(a) of the Federal Food Donation Act of 2008 (42 U.S.C.
 1792(a)) is amended by striking "section 25 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421)" and substituting "section 1303 of title 41, United States Code,".
- (31) Section 11(e) of the National Science Foundation Act of 1950 (42
 U.S.C. 1870(e)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- (32) Section 31 c. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2051(c))
 is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended"
 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- (33) Section 41 b. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C.
 2061(b)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as
 amended" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 38 (34) Section 43 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2063) is 39 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" 40 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".

- 1 (35) Section 55 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2075) is 2 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" 3 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 4 (36) Section 66 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2096) is 5 amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" 6 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 7 (37) Section 161 j. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 8 2201(j)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative 9 Services Act of 1949, as amended, except section 207 of that Act" and substituting "chapter 5 (except section 559) of title 40, United States Code".
- 11 (38) Section 170 g. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 12 2210(g)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5), as amended" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 14 States Code".
- (39) Section 6(e) of the EURATOM Cooperation Act of 1958 (42 U.S.C.
 2295(e)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 18 (40) Section 116 of the Atomic Energy Community Act of 1955 (42) 19 U.S.C. 2310) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" 20 and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 21 (41) Section 120 of the Atomic Energy Community Act of 1955 (42 U.S.C. 2349) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- (42) Section 62 d. of the Atomic Energy Community Act of 1955 (42
 U.S.C. 2362(d)) is amended—
- 27 (A) by striking "provisions of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" 28 and substituting "provisions of section 6101 of title 41, United States 29 Code"; and
- 30 (B) by striking "comply with section 3709 of the Revised Statutes" 31 and substituting "comply with section 6101 of title 41, United States 32 Code,".
- (43) Section 601(c) of the Public Works and Economic Development Act
 of 1965 (42 U.S.C. 3211(c)) is amended by striking "Section 3709 of the
 Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "Section 6101 of title 41,
 United States Code,".
- 37 (44) Section 7(i)(1) of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-38 ment Act (42 U.S.C. 3535(i)(1)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of 39 the Revised Statutes" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United 40 States Code,".

- 1 (45) Section 1345(b) of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42)
- 2 U.S.C. 4081(b)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- 3 utes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 4 States Code,".
- 5 (46) Section 1346(c) of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42)
- 6 U.S.C. 4082(c)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- 7 ute (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 8 Code,".
- 9 (47) Section 1360(b) of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42)
- 10 U.S.C. 4101(b)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
- 11 utes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United
- 12 States Code".
- 13 (48) The proviso under the heading "SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY" under
- 14 the heading "Environmental Protection Agency" in title III of the
- 15 Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and
- 16 Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2003 (Public Law 108–7, div. K,
- 17 42 U.S.C. 4361c note) is amended by striking "41 U.S.C. 5" and sub-
- stituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 19 (49) Section 203(e) of the Environmental Quality Improvement Act of
- 20 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4372(e)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709
- of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting
- 22 "section 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code,".
- 24 (50) Section 218 of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property
- 25 Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 4638) is amended by striking
- 26 "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amend-
- ed" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 28 (51) Section 611(k) of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emer-
- 29 gency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5196(k)) is amended by striking "the Fed-
- 30 eral Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et
- 31 seq.)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 32 (52) Section 306(a) of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (42 U.S.C.
- 33 5206(a)) is amended—
- 34 (A) in the subsection heading, by striking "Buy American Act"
- and substituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code";
- 36 and
- 37 (B) by striking "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a et seq.)" and
- substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 39 (53) Section 604(a)(2)(B) of the National Manufactured Housing Con-
- 40 struction and Safety Standards Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5403(a)(2)(B)) is

- 1 amended by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy
- 2 Act" and substituting "section 132 of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (54) Section 111(b) of Public Law 95–39 (42 U.S.C. 5903 note) is 4 amended—
 - (A) by striking "\$10,000" and substituting "\$25,000"; and
- 6 (B) by striking ", which are excepted from the requirements of advertising by section 252(c)(3) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 8 (55) Section 207(e)(3) of the Presidential Science and Technology Advi-9 sory Organization Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. 6616(e)(3)) is amended by strik-10 ing "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting
- "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 12 (56) Section 433(c) of the Energy Independence and Security Act of
- 13 2007 (Public Law 110–140, 42 U.S.C. 6834 note) is amended by striking
- 14 "section 25 of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C.
- 15 421)" and substituting "section 1302 of title 41, United States Code".
- 16 (57) The first proviso in the paragraph under the heading "ENERGY IN-
- 17 FORMATION ADMINISTRATION" under the heading "DEPARTMENT OF
- 18 ENERGY" in title II of the Department of the Interior and Related Agen-
- 19 cies Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Law 104–134, title I, section 101(c),
- 20 42 U.S.C. 7135 note) is amended by striking "section 4(d) of the Service
- 21 Contract Act of 1965 (41 U.S.C. 353(d))" and substituting "section
- 22 6707(d) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 23 (58) Section 104(i) of the Alaska Power Administration Asset Sale and
- 24 Termination Act (Public Law 104–58, 42 U.S.C. 7152 note) is amended by
- 25 striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40
- 26 U.S.C. 484)" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code,".
- 27 (59) Section 103(b)(4) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7403(b)(4)) is
- 28 amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Revised Statutes (31
- 29 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 3324(a) and (b) of
- 30 title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title 41, United States
- 31 Code".

- 32 (60) Section 104(a)(2)(D) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.
- 33 7404(a)(2)(D)) is amended by striking "sections 3648 and 3709 of the Re-
- 34 vised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529; 41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section
- 35 3324(a) and (b) of title 31, United States Code, and section 6101 of title
- 36 41, United States Code".
- 37 (61) Section 112(r)(6)(N) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.
- 38 7412(r)(6)(N)) is amended by striking "section 5" and substituting "section
- 39 6101".
- 40 (62) Section 801 of the National Energy Conservation Policy Act (42
- 41 U.S.C. 8287) is amended—

- 1 (A) in subsection (a)(2)(D)(iii), by striking "section 25 of the Office 2 of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421)" and substituting 3 "section 1303 of title 41, United States Code,";
- 4 (B) in subsection (b)(1)(A), by striking "section 25(a) of the Office 5 of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 1302(a) 6 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 7 (C) in subsection (c)(2), by striking "section 303J(d) of the Federal 8 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 9 253j(d))" and substituting "section 4106(d) of title 41, United States 10 Code".
- 11 (63) Section 119(c)(3) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 12 Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 9619(c)(3)) is amend-13 ed by striking "section 3732 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 11)" and 14 substituting "section 6301(a) and (b) of title 41 of the United States 15 Code".
- (64) Section 2(a) of Public Law 95–84 (42 U.S.C. 10301 note) is amended by striking "41 U.S.C. 504 et seq. (the Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977; Public Law 95–224)" and substituting "chapter 63
 of title 31, United States Code".
- 20 (65) Section 104(h)(1)(C) of the Water Resources Research Act of 1984 21 (42 U.S.C. 10303(h)(1)(C)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the 22 Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, 23 United States Code".
- 24 (66) Section 104(c)(3) of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42)
 25 U.S.C. 12114(c)(3)) is amended by striking "the Drug-Free Workplace Act
 26 of 1988 (41 U.S.C. 701 et seq.)" and substituting "chapter 81 of title 41,
 27 United States Code".
- 28 (67) Section 501 of the National and Community Service Trust Act of 29 1993 (Public Law 103–82, 42 U.S.C. 12501 note) is amended—
- 30 (A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and substituting "CHAPTER 83 OF TITLE 41, UNITED STATES CODE"; and
- 33 (B) by striking "sections 2 through 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933 34 (41 U.S.C. 10a–10c, popularly known as the 'Buy American Act')" and 35 substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (68) Section 184 of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 37 (42 U.S.C. 12644) is amended by striking "sections 5153 through 5158 of 38 the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. 702–707)" and substituting 39 "sections 8101 and 8103 through 8106 of title 41, United States Code".
- 40 (69) Section 196(b) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 41 (42 U.S.C. 12651g(b)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Ad-

- 1 ministrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "provisions of section
- 2 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (70) Section 206(e)(7) of the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Hous-
- 4 ing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,
- 5 2000 (Public Law 106–74, 42 U.S.C. 12701 note) is amended by striking
- 6 "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "sec-
- 7 tion 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 8 (71) Section 525(e)(7) of the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Hous-
- 9 ing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,
- 10 2000 (Public Law 106–74, 42 U.S.C. 12701 note) is amended by striking
- 11 "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "sec-
- tion 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 13 (72) Section 3021(a) of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C.
- 14 13556(a)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Administrative
- 15 Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and substituting "provisions
- of section 171(b) and (c) title 41, United States Code".
- 17 (73) Section 1002(e)(3)(C) of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 (42 U.S.C.
- 18 16392(e)(3)(C)) is amended by striking "section 25(e)(1) of the Office of
- 19 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421(e)(1))" and substituting
- 20 "section 1303(a)(1) of title 41, United States Code".
- 21 (74) Section 136(j)(3) of the Energy Independence and Security Act of
- 22 2007 (42 U.S.C. 17013(j)(3)) is amended by striking "section 31 of the Of-
- fice of Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 427)" and substituting
- "section 1901 of title 41, United States Code".
- 25 (75) Section 435(c) of the Energy Independence and Security Act of
- 26 2007 (42 U.S.C. 17091(c)) is amended—
- 27 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "section 6(a) of the Office of Fed-
- eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 405(a))" and substituting
- "section 1121(b) and (c)(1) of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 30 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "section 25 of the Office of Fed-
- 31 eral Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421)" and substituting "sec-
- tion 1302(a) of title 41, United States Code,".
- 33 (76) Section 1334(a)(1) of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care
- 34 Act (42 U.S.C. 18054(a)(1)) is amended by striking "section 5" and sub-
- 35 stituting "section 6101".
- 36 SEC. 32. TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE.
- 37 (1) The last proviso in the paragraph under the heading "ADMINISTRA-
- 38 TIVE PROVISIONS" under the heading "United States Geological Sur-
- 39 VEY" in the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropria-
- 40 tions Act, 2000 (Public Law 106–113, div. B, §1000(a)(3) [title I], 43

- 1 U.S.C. 50d) is amended by striking "41 U.S.C. 5" and substituting "section
- 2 6101 of title 41, United States Code".
- 3 (2) Section 115 of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies
- 4 Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106–113, div. B, § 1000(a)(3) [title
- 5 I], 43 U.S.C. 1451 note) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Ad-
- 6 ministrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "provisions of section
- 7 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States Code".
- (3) Section 205 of the Energy and Water Development Appropriations
 Act, 1993 (43 U.S.C. 1475a) is amended—
- 10 (A) by striking "(1988)" after "Appendix";
- 11 (B) by striking "the Federal Procurement Integrity Act (41 U.S.C.
- 12 423 (1988))" and substituting "chapter 21 of title 41, United States
- Code,"; and
- 14 (C) by striking "18 U.S.C. 201 et seq. (1988)" and substituting 15 "chapter 11 of title 18, United States Code".
- (4) Section 12(b)(7)(v) of Public Law 94–204 (43 U.S.C. 1611 note) is
 amended—
- 18 (A) by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services 19 Act of 1949, 40 U.S.C. sec. 471 et seq." and substituting "chapter 5 20 of title 40, United States Code";
- 21 (B) by striking "that Act" and substituting "that chapter"; and
- 22 (C) by striking "40 U.S.C. 485(b), as amended" and substituting 23 "40 U.S.C. 572(a)".
- 24 (5) Section 306(a) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of
- 25 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1736(a)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and
- 26 Administrative Services Act of 1949 (63 Stat. 377, as amended)" and sub-
- 27 stituting "provisions of section 171(b) and (c) of title 41, United States
- 28 Code".

29 SEC. 33. TITLE 44, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 30 (1) The item relating to section 311 in the analysis for chapter 3 of title
- 31 44, United States Code, is amended by striking "subtitle I of title 40 and
- 32 division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of
- 33 subtitle I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(b)
- 34 and (c)".

- (2) Section 311 of title 44, United States Code, is amended—
- 36 (A) in the section catchline, by striking "**subtitle I of title 40**
- 37 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906,
- 38 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "the provi-
- sions referred to in section 171(b) and (c)";
- 40 (B) in subsection (a), by striking "subtitle I of title 40 and division
- 41 C (except sections 3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of sub-

- 1 title I" and substituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(b)
- 2 and (e)"; and
- 3 (C) in subsection (c), by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and sub-4 stituting "section 6101".
- 5 (3) Section 210(i) of the E-Government Act of 2002 (Public Law 107–
- 6 347, 44 U.S.C. 3501 note) is amended by adding "(41 U.S.C. note prec.
- 7 3901)" before "(as added by subsection (b))".

8 SEC. 34. TITLE 45, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 9 (1) Section 11(c) of the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act (45 10 U.S.C. 361(e)) is amended—
- 11 (A) by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U.S.C., title
- 12 41, sec. 5)" after "without regard to" and substituting "section 6101
- of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 14 (B) by striking "section 3709 of Revised Statutes (U.S.C., title 41,
- sec. 5)" after "Provided, That" and substituting "section 6101 of title
- 16 41, United States Code,".
- 17 (2) Section 613(b) of the Alaska Railroad Transfer Act of 1982 (45
- 18 U.S.C. 1212(b)) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Admin-
- 19 istrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 484)" and substituting "chapter
- 5 of title 40, United States Code,".

21 SEC. 35. TITLE 46, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 22 (1) Section 51703(b)(2) of title 46, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".
- 24 (2) Section 55305(d)(2)(D) of title 46, United States Code, is amended
- 25 by striking "section 25(c)(1) of the Office of Federal Procurement Policy
- 26 Act (41 U.S.C. 421(c)(1)" and substituting "section 1303(a)(1) of title 41".
- 27 SEC. 36. TITLE 48, UNITED STATES CODE.
- 28 Section 108 of the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1953 (48
- 29 U.S.C. 1685) is amended by striking "the Federal Property and Adminis-
- trative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United
- 31 States Code,".

32 SEC. 37. TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 33 (1) Effective January 4, 2011, section 5(o)(1) of Public Law 111–350
- 34 (124 Stat. 3853) is amended by striking "section 103(e)" and substituting
- 35 "section 103(i)".
- 36 (2) Section 103(i) of title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking
- 37 "of subtitle I of title 40 and division C (except sections 3302, 3501(b),
- 38 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and substituting "referred to
- 39 in section 171(b) and (c)".
- 40 (3) Section 1113(b)(1)(B) of title 49, United States Code, is amended by
- 41 striking "section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "section 6101".

1	(4) Section 123(a) of the Hazardous Materials Transportation Authoriza-			
2	tion Act of 1994 (Public Law 103–311, 49 U.S.C. 5101 note) is amended—			
3	(A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and sub-			
4	stituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code"; and			
5	(B) by striking "sections 2 through 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933			
6	(41 U.S.C. 10a-10c; popularly known as the 'Buy American Act')" and			
7	substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United States Code".			
8	(5) Section 10721 of title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking			
9	"Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".			
10	(6) Section 13712 of title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking			
11	"Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".			
12	(7) Section 15504 of title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking			
13	"Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".			
14	(8) Section 110(b) of the Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997			
15	(Public Law 105–134, 49 U.S.C. 24301 note) is amended by striking "Sec-			
16	tion 303B(m) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of			
17	1949 (41 U.S.C. 253b(m))" and substituting "Section 4702 of title 41,			
18	United States Code,".			
19	(9) Section 40110(d) of title 49, United States Code, is amended—			
20	(A) in paragraph (2)—			
21	(i) in subparagraph (A), by striking "Division C (except sections			
22	3302, 3501(b), 3509, 3906, 4710, and 4711) of subtitle I" and			
23	substituting "Provisions referred to in section 171(c)"; and			
24	(ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "Division B (except sec-			
25	tions 1704 and 2303) of subtitle I" and substituting "Provisions			
26	referred to in section 172(b)"; and			
27	(B) in paragraph (3)—			
28	(i) in the heading, by striking "OF DIVISION B (EXCEPT SEC-			
29	TIONS 1704 AND 2303) OF SUBTITLE I" and substituting "RE-			
30	FERRED TO IN SECTION 172(b)";			
31	(ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking "Office of Federal Pro-			
32	curement Policy Act" and substituting "provisions referred to in			
33	section 172(b) of title 41";			
34	(iii) in subparagraph (C), by striking "Office of Federal Pro-			
35	curement Policy Act" and substituting "provisions referred to in			
36	section 172(b) of title 41"; and			
37	(iv) in subparagraph (D), by striking "section 27(e)(3)(A)(iv) of			
38	the Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act" and substituting			
39	"section 2105(c)(1)(D) of title 41".			
40	(10) Section 351(b) of the Department of Transportation and Related			
41	Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997 (Public Law 104–205, 49 U.S.C. 40110			

- 1 note) is amended by striking "section 4(6) of the Office of Federal Procure-
- 2 ment Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(6))" and substituting "section 107 of title
- 3 41, United States Code".
- 4 (11) Section 5063 of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994 5 (Public Law 103–355, 49 U.S.C. 40110 note) is amended—
- 6 (A) in subsection (f)(2), by striking subparagraphs (B) and (C) and 7 substituting the following:
- "(B) Sections 107, 1708, 3105, 3301(a), (b)(1), and (c), 3303 8 9 through 3306(e), 3308, and 3311, chapter 37, and section 4702 of title
- 10 41, United States Code."; and
- 11 (B) in subsection (g), by striking "section 4(12) of the Office of Fed-12 eral Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 103 of title 41,
- 13 United States Code". 14

States Code".

15 16

17

23

24

- (12) Section 47305(d) of title 49, United States Code, is amended by striking "Section 6101(b) to (d)" and substituting "Section 6101".
- (13) Section 305(b) of the Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (Public Law 103-305, 49 U.S.C. 50101 note) is amended—
- 18 (A) in the heading, by striking "BUY AMERICAN ACT" and sub-19 stituting "Chapter 83 of Title 41, United States Code"; and
- 20 (B) in paragraph (1), by striking "sections 2 through 4 of the Act 21 of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a through 10c, popularly known as the 22 'Buy American Act')" and substituting "chapter 83 of title 41, United

SEC. 38. TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE.

- 25 (1) Section 4(c)(2) of the Helium Act (50 U.S.C. 167b(c)(2)) is amended 26 by striking "the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" 27 and substituting "chapter 5 of title 40, United States Code".
- 28 (2) Section 502(a) of the National Emergencies Act (50 U.S.C. 1651(a)) 29 is amended—
- 30 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "Act of June 30, 1949 (41 U.S.C. 31

252)" and substituting "Provisions of law referred to in section 171(b)

- 32 and (c) of title 41, United States Code"; and
- (B) in paragraph (3), by striking "Section 3737 of the Revised Stat-33
- 34 utes, as amended (41 U.S.C. 15)" and substituting "Section 6305 of
- 35 title 41, United States Code".
- 36 (3) The Sudan Accountability and Divestment Act of 2007 (Public Law 37 110–174, 50 U.S.C. 1701 note) is amended—
- 38 (A) in section 2(3), by striking "section 4 of the Office of Federal
- 39 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403)" and substituting "section 40 133 of title 41, United States Code"; and
- 41 (B) in section 6—

- 1 (i) in subsection (b)(4), by striking "section 25 of the Office of 2 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421)" and sub-3 stituting "section 1303 of title 41, United States Code,"; and
- 4 (ii) in subsection (d), by striking "section 25 of the Office of 5 Federal Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 421)" and sub-6 stituting "section 1303 of title 41, United States Code,".
 - (4) Section 802(a)(4) of the David L. Boren National Security Education Act of 1991 (50 U.S.C. 1902(a)(4)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title 41, United States Code,".
- 11 (5) Section 102A(q)(4)(B) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(q)(4)(B)) is amended by striking "section 4(9) of the Federal 13 Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (41 U.S.C. 403(9))" and 14 substituting "section 109 of title 41, United States Code".
- (6) Section 505(a)(2)(B)(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50
 U.S.C. 3095(a)(2)(B)(i)) is amended by striking "Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "provisions referred to in section 171(b) and (c) of title 41 of the United States Code".
- (7) Section 506C(e)(1) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C.
 3099(e)(1)) is amended by striking "section 4(10) of the Office of Federal
 Procurement Policy Act (41 U.S.C. 403(10))" and substituting "section 108
 of title 41, United States Code".
- 23 (8) Section 107(b)(2)(B)(ii) of the Defense Production Act of 1950 (ch. 24 932, 50 U.S.C. 4517(b)(2)(B)(ii)) is amended by striking "section 303(b)(1)(B) or section 303(c)(3) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949" and substituting "section 3303(a)(1)(B) or section 3304(a)(3) of title 41, United States Code".
 - (9) Section 704(b) of the Defense Production Act of 1950 (ch. 932, 50 U.S.C. 4554(b)) is amended—
- 30 (A) by striking "section 25 of the Office of Federal Procurement 31 Policy Act" and substituting "section 1303(a) of title 41, United 32 States Code"; and
- 33 (B) by striking "section 6 or 25 of that Act" and substituting "section 1121(b) and (d) or 1303(a)(1) of that title".
- 35 (10) Section 709(c) of the Defense Production Act of 1950 (ch. 932, 50
- 36 U.S.C. 4559(c)) is amended by striking "section 22 of the Office of Federal
- 37 Procurement Policy Act" and substituting "section 1707 of title 41, United
- 38 States Code".

8

9

10

28

- 39 SEC. 39. TITLE 51, UNITED STATES CODE.
- 40 (1) Section 20113(e)(4) of title 51, United States Code, is amended by 41 striking "in accordance with title III of the Federal Property and Adminis-

- 1 trative Services Act of 1949, as amended (41 U.S.C. 251 et seq.)" and sub-
- 2 stituting "the provisions referred to in section 171(c) of title 41".
- 3 (2) Section 30704(2) of title 51, United States Code, is amended by
- 4 striking "the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a et seq.)" and substituting
- 5 "chapter 83 of title 41".
- 6 SEC. 40. TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE.
- 7 Section 205(e) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C.
- 8 20925(e)) is amended by striking "section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of
- 9 the United States (41 U.S.C. 5)" and substituting "section 6101 of title
- 10 41, United States Code".

Passed the House of Representatives June 23, 2021.

Attest:

Clerk.

117TH CONGRESS H. R. 3239

AN ACT

To make improvements in the enactment of title 41, United States Code, into a positive law title and to improve the Code.